
ZONING/BUILDING DATA
ADDRESS:   	

APN:                   

ZONING:

LOT AREA:		

SITE COVERAGE:
EXISTING
ALLOWED                
PROPOSED          

FLOOR AREA:
EXISTING               
PROPOSED           

	
SETBACKS: 

HEIGHT:
ALLOWED
PROPOSED

PARKING REQUIRED:

PARKING PROVIDED: 

LOADING: 

BIKE PARKING:
LONG-TERM:

REQUIRED   
PROVIDED

SHORT-TERM:	 
REQUIRED   
PROVIDED

OCCUPANCIES:

NUMBER OF UNITS:
EXISTING  
PROPOSED

DENSITY:	
ALLOWED
PROPOSED

UNIT TYPES:            
STUDIOS
1-BEDROOM 
2-BEDROOM

BMR UNITS:
REQUIRED
PROVIDED

LANDSCAPE OPEN SPACE:
PERSENTAGE OF SITE AREA

REQUIRED
PROPOSED

USABLE COMMON OPEN SPACE:
PROVIDED

USABLE PRIVATE OPEN SPACE:
PROVIDED

FAR:
ALLOWED
PROPOSED

3997 FABIAN WAY, 
PALO ALTO, CA 94303

127-37-002
127-37-003
127-37-004
127-37-005
127-37-006
127-37-007

GENERAL MANUFACTURING
FOCUS AREA

+/94,245 SF (2.16 ACRES)

31%
70%
79%

36,164 SQ.FT.
430,350 SQ.FT.

10’-15’ FT

60’-0”
88’-0”, 7 STORIES

UTILIZING STATE DENSITY BONUS
STUDIOS & ONE BED: 1 PER UNIT
TWO BED:		       1.5 PER UNIT
TOTAL:                      334 SPACES

343 SPACES

STREET

295
295

29.5
32

RESIDENTIAL      R-2
PARKING		  S-2
ASSEMBLY	         A-3
BUSINESS		  B

0 UNITS
295 UNITS

NO MAX.LIMIT
135 D.U. / ACRE

77
133
85

19
19

  
20%
51% (47,959 SQ.FT.)

9,127 SQ.FT.

12,830 SQ.FT..

2.5
3.187
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THE PROJECT IS LOCATED AT 3997 FABIAN WAY AT THE CORNER OF FABIAN WAY AND EAST CHARLESTON ROAD 
AND CONSIST OF 295 UNITS UTILIZING THE STATE DENSITY BONUS.  THE BUILDING IS SEVEN STORIES WITH FIVE 
LEVELS OF TYPE IIIA OVER TWO LEVELS OF TYPE IA.  THERE ARE 343 PARKING SPACES.

THE BUILDING PRESENTS A CONTEMPORARY INTERPRETATION OF THE TRADITIONAL BASE-MIDDLE-TOP DESIGN. 
THE RESIDENTIAL FLOORS FEATURE A STUCCO EXTERIOR IN VARYING COLORS, ADDING VISUAL INTEREST, AND 
BREAKING UP THE OVERALL MASSING. THE LOWER TWO FLOORS ARE CLAD IN BRICK, ECHOING THE ARCHI-
TECTURAL CHARACTER OF THE SURROUNDING NEIGHBORHOOD. MULTIPLE FAÇADE BREAKS AND ARTICULATED 
ELEMENTS FURTHER REDUCE THE PERCEIVED SCALE, CREATING A MORE COMPLEMENTARY DESIGN TO THE 
SITE CONTEXT.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

3997 FABIAN WAY
ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW

NN

CITY LIMITS
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JUNO Realty Partners, Inc.
1525 Dove Meadow Rd.
Solvang, CA 93463			 
Contact: John Favreau

P: 714.336.7166

jfavreau@junorp.com

G1.1
G1.2
G1.3
G1.4

G2.1
G2.2
G2.3
G2.4
G2.5
G2.6
G2.7
G2.8
G2.9
G2.10
G2.11
G2.12
G2.13
G2.14
G2.15
G2.16
G2.17
G2.18
G2.19
G2.20

A1.1
A1.2
A1.3
A1.4
A1.5
A1.6
A1.7

A2.1
A2.2
A2.3
A2.4
A2.5
A2.6
A2.7

A3.1
A3.2
A3.3
A3.4
A3.5
A3.6

A4.1

A5.1
A5.2
A5.3
A5.4

L-1.1
L-1.1B
L-1.2
L-1.2B
L-1.3

L-2.0
L-2.1
L-2.2
L-2.3

L-3.1
L-3.2
L-3.3
L-3.4

JTR-1
JTR-2

JT-1
JT-2

EL-1
EL-2

C1.0
C2.0
C3.0
C3.1
C4.0
C5.0
C5.1
C5.2
C6.0
C7.0

PROJECT INDEX
UNIT AND AREA SUMMARY 
NEIGBORHOOD CONTEXT
NEIGBORHOOD CONTEXT

CALGREEN CHECKLIST 
BMR UNITS DIAGRAM
FLOOR AREA DIAGRAM 
OPEN SPACE DIAGRAM
USABLE OPEN SPACE DIAGRAM
FIRE EXITING DIAGRAM. LEVEL 1
FIRE EXITING DIAGRAM. LEVEL 2
FIRE EXITING DIAGRAM. LEVEL 3 (PODIUM)
FIRE EXITING DIAGRAM. LEVEL 4
FIRE EXITING DIAGRAM. LEVEL 5-6-7
ALLOWABLE BUILDING AREA DIAGRAM
ALLOWABLE BUILDING AREA DIAGRAM
PARKING DIAGRAM
PARKING DIAGRAM
BIKE PARKING DIAGRAM
BIKE PARKING DIAGRAM
TRASH DIAGRAM
ALLOWABLE OPENINGS DIAGRAM. RESIDENTIAL LEVEL
ALLOWABLE OPENINGS DIAGRAM. GARAGE
GARAGE NATURAL VENTILATION DIAGRAM

LEVEL 1. FLOOR PLAN
LEVEL 2. FLOOR PLAN
LEVEL 3 (PODIUM). FLOOR PLAN
LEVEL 4. FLOOR PLAN
LEVEL 5-6. FLOOR PLAN
LEVEL 7. FLOOR PLAN
ROOF PLAN
 
MATERIAL BOARD
STREETSCAPE ELEVATIONS 
WEST ELEVATION. FABIAN WAY
SOUTH ELEVATION. EAST CHARLESTON ROAD
EAST ELEVATION
NORTH ELEVATION
COURTYARD ELEVATIONS

PERSPECTIVE VIEW
PERSPECTIVE VIEW
PERSPECTIVE VIEW
PERSPECTIVE VIEW
PERSPECTIVE VIEW
PERSPECTIVE VIEW

BUILDING SECTIONS

WALL SECTIONS AND DETAILS
WALL SECTIONS AND DETAILS
WALL SECTIONS AND DETAILS
WALL SECTIONS AND DETAILS

LANDSCAPE CONCEPT PLAN – GROUND LEVEL
LANDSCAPE INSPIRATIONAL IMAGES – GROUND LEVEL
LANDSCAPE CONCEPT PLAN – PODIUM LEVEL
LANDSCAPE INSPIRATIONAL IMAGES – PODIUM LEVEL
LANDSCAPE CONCEPT PLAN – TERRACE LEVEL

CONCEPT PLANTING LEGEND - OVERALL
CONCEPT PLANTING PLAN – GROUND LEVEL
CONCEPT PLANTING PLAN – PODIUM LEVEL
CONCEPT PLANTING PLAN – TERRACE LEVEL

TREE SURVEY / PRESERVATION PLAN 
TREE SURVEY / PRESERVATION INVENTORY
SPECIAL TREE PROTECTION INSTRUCTION SHEET ‘T-1’
SPECIAL TREE PROTECTION INSTRUCTION SHEET ‘T-2’

JOINT TRENCH TITLE SHEET. RELOCATION
JOINT TRENCH INTENT. RELOCATION

JOINT TRENCH TITLE SHEET. NEW BUSINESS
JOINT TRENCH INTENT. NEW BUSINESS

SITE LIGHTING PHOTOMETRIC PLAN
SITE LIGHTING CUTSHEETS

EXISTING CONDITIONS PLAN
DEMOLITION PLAN 
PRELIMINARY SITE PLAN
PRELIMINARY SITE SECTIONS
PRELIMINARY GRADING PLAN
PRELIMINARY STORMWATER CONTROL PLAN
PRELIMINARY STORMWATER CONTROL DETAIL PLAN
PRELIMINARY STORMWATER CONTROL DETAIL PLAN 
PRELIMINARY UTILITY PLAN
BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES PLAN

PROJECT TEAM INDEX

ARCHITECT:

DEVELOPER: GENERAL: CIVIL:

ARCHITECTURE:

LANDSCAPE:

DRY UTILITY:

LIGHTING DESIGN:

BKF Engineers
2100 Franklin Street, Suite 4C
Oakland, CA 94612			 
Contact: Jacob Nguyen

Raduis Design LLC
1460 Maria Lane, Suite 420
Walnut Creek, CA 94596			 
Contact: Ravneet Sahi

MHC Engineering
150 8th Street
San Francisco, CA 94103			 
Contact: Toby Lee

HLB Lighting Design
785 Market Street, Suite 800
San Francisco, CA 94103			 
Contact: Brandon Thrasher

P: 510.899.7300

www.bkf.com
jnguyen@bkf.com

P: 925.269.4575
www.raduisjt.com

ravneet@raduisjt.com

P: 415.512.7141

www.mhcengr.com
tobylee@mhcengr.com

P: 415.348.8273

www.hlblighting.com
bthrasher@hlblighting.com

CIVIL ENGINEER:

DRY UTILITY:

MEP ENGINEER:

LIGHTING DESIGN:

P: 949.502.4500
www.eptdesign.com

Sburkel@eptdesign.com

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT:

TCA Architects
1111 Broadway, Suite 1320
Oakland, CA 94607			 
Contact: Teresa Ruiz

P: 510.545.4222

www.tca-arch.com
truiz@tca-arch.com

EPT Design
14988 Sand Canyon Ave, #8
Irvine, CA 92618
Contact: Steve Burkel



A  R  C  H  I  T  E  C  T  S

N.T.S.

ENTITLEMENT PACKAGE3997 FABIAN WAY
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BASIC PROJECT SUMMARY

TOTAL NUMBER OF UNITS

NET LEASEABLE

AVERAGE UNIT SIZE

TOTAL NUMBER OF PARKING
BUILDING SF
GARAGE SF
TOTAL

F.A.R.
LOT AREA

DENSITY 135 DU/ACRE
3.187

343

94,245 SF 2.16 acres

UNIT SUMMARY AVERAGE UNIT SIZE
UNIT TYPE AVERAGE UNIT AREA TOTAL UNIT AREA COUNT PERCENTAGE

STUDIO 609 SF 46,874 SF 77 26%
ONE BEDROOM 742 SF 98,666 SF 133 45%
TWO BEDROOM 1,159 SF 98,534 SF 85 29%
TOTAL 244,074 SF 295 100%

PROJECT SUMMARY BY USE
LEVEL RESIDENTIAL GARAGE AMENITY B.O.H. CIRCULATION TOTAL

BUILDING
1ST STORY 0 SF 0 SF 2,389 SF 1,984 SF 1,423 SF 5,796 SF
2ND STORY 0 SF 0 SF 2,954 SF 2,015 SF 1,411 SF 6,380 SF
3RD STORY 44,772 SF 0 SF 4,278 SF 502 SF 7,291 SF 56,844 SF
4TH STORY 48,760 SF 0 SF 0 SF 502 SF 7,339 SF 56,602 SF
5TH STORY 50,574 SF 0 SF 0 SF 502 SF 7,341 SF 58,417 SF
6TH STORY 50,574 SF 0 SF 0 SF 502 SF 7,332 SF 58,408 SF
7TH STORY 49,394 SF 0 SF 451 SF 502 SF 7,528 SF 57,876 SF
ROOF 0 SF 0 SF 0 SF 0 SF 240 SF 240 SF
BUILDING 244,074 SF 0 SF 10,071 SF 6,511 SF 39,906 SF 300,562 SF

GARAGE
1ST STORY 0 SF 66,270 SF 0 SF 0 SF 0 SF 66,270 SF
2ND STORY 0 SF 63,518 SF 0 SF 0 SF 0 SF 63,518 SF
GARAGE 0 SF 129,788 SF 0 SF 0 SF 0 SF 129,788 SF
TOTAL 244,074 SF 129,788 SF 10,071 SF 6,511 SF 39,906 SF 430,350 SF

UNIT SUMMARY
Name AVERAGE UNIT AREA TOTAL UNIT AREA COUNT PERCENTAGE

STUDIO
S1 593 SF 39,740 SF 67 23%
S2 683 SF 3,416 SF 5 2%
S3 743 SF 3,717 SF 5 2%
ONE BEDROOM
A1 741 SF 54,069 SF 73 25%
A1.1 718 SF 3,591 SF 5 2%
A1.2 758 SF 3,791 SF 5 2%
A1.3 743 SF 3,716 SF 5 2%
A2 683 SF 17,069 SF 25 8%
A3 812 SF 4,061 SF 5 2%
A4 831 SF 4,153 SF 5 2%
A5 795 SF 3,977 SF 5 2%
A6 848 SF 4,238 SF 5 2%
TWO BEDROOM
B1 1,136 SF 32,943 SF 29 10%
B2 1,073 SF 12,875 SF 12 4%
B3 1,178 SF 11,784 SF 10 3%
B4 1,219 SF 6,096 SF 5 2%
B5 1,200 SF 5,998 SF 5 2%
B6 1,144 SF 5,719 SF 5 2%
B7 1,183 SF 5,914 SF 5 2%
B8 1,270 SF 6,348 SF 5 2%
B9 1,176 SF 4,704 SF 4 1%
B10 1,231 SF 6,153 SF 5 2%
TOTAL 244,074 SF 295 100%

244,074 SF

815 SF

300,562 SF
129,788 SF

430,350 SF

295
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EAST CHARLESTON ROAD

PC 4918 - PLANNED COMMUNITY

PC 4917 - PLANNED COMMUNITY

GM - GENERAL MANUFACTURINGRM-20
LOW DENSITY 

MULTIPLE-FAMILY 
RECIDENCE DISTRICT

GM
GENERAL 

MANUFACTURING
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3

1

3

2

OSHMAN FAMILY JEWISH COMMUNITY CENTER  
PLANNED COMMUNITY PC-4918

  
AERIAL PHOTO DATE: JULY 2024

TAUBE KORET CAMPUS  
PLANNED COMMUNITY PC-4918
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GENERAL MANUFACTURING
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Part 1 Part 1 Part 2 Part 2 Part 1 Part 1 Part 2 Part 2
4.1 Planning and Design Code Section Y N CORR INITIAL CORR INITIAL CORR INITIAL CORR INITIAL 4.5 Environmental Quality Code Section Y N CORR INITIAL CORR INITIAL CORR INITIAL CORR INITIAL

Mandatory Storm water drainage and retention during construction (less than one acre) 4.106.2 X □ Mandatory Fireplaces shall be direct-vent sealed combustion type PAMC 16.14.090/ 4.503.1 X □
Tier 2 Mand. Topsoil protection - Tier 2 requirements PAMC 16.16.070 and 16.14.80/ A4.106.2.3 X □ Mandatory Covering of duct openings, protection of mechanical equipment during construction 4.504.1 X □
Mandatory Grading and paving 4.106.3 X □ Mandatory Adhesives, sealants and caulks - Table 4.504.1 and 4.504.2 for VOC limits 4.504.2.1 X □

Tier 2 Mand. Water permeable surfaces for 30% - Tier 2 requirements A4.106.4 X □ Mandatory Paints and coatings - Table 4.504.3 for VOC limits 4.504.2.2 X □
Tier 2 Mand. Cool roof for reduction of heat island effect -Tier 2 requirements PAMC 16.16.070 & 16.14.080 / A4.106.5 X □ Mandatory Aerosol paints and coatings 4.504.2.3 X □
Tier 2 Mand. Electric vehicle (EV) charging for residential structures (Locally amended) PAMC 16.14.420 / A4.106.8 X □ Mandatory Verification - documentation to verify complaint VOC limit on finish materials                      4.504.2.4 X □
Mandatory EV Charging: New one-family, two-family and townhouse dwellings PAMC 16.14.420/ A4.106.8.1 X □ Mandatory Carpet systems- Documentation to verify compliant with VOC limits 4.504.3 X □
Mandatory EV Charging: New multi-family residential structures PAMC 16.14.420/ A4.106.8.2 X □ Mandatory Carpet cushion 4.504.3.1 X □
Mandatory EV Charging: New Hotels and Motels  PAMC 16.14.420/A4.106.8.3 X □ Mandatory Carpet systems: Carpet adhesive - Table 4.504.1 for VOC limits 4.504.3.2 X □
Mandatory Bicycle Parking (locally amended)When an addition or change of use results in increased parking [MF] PAMC 18.54.060/ A4.106.9 X □ Tier 2 Mand. Resilient flooring systems for 100% - Tier 2 requirements PAMC 16.16.070 & 16.14.080/ A4.504.2 X □

Elective Site selection A4.103.1 X □ Mandatory Composite wood products 4.504.5 X □
Elective Community connectivity A4.103.2 □ Mandatory Concrete slab foundations - vapor retarder required 4.505.2 X □
Elective Supervision and education by a Special Inspector (Locally amended) PAMC 16.14.140/ A4.104.1 □ Mandatory Capillary break for slab-on-grade foundations 4.505.2.1 X □
Elective Deconstruction (Locally amended, Mandatory on or after July 1, 2020) PAMC 16.14.150/ A4.105.1 □ Mandatory Moisture content of building materials ≤ 19% for wall and floor framing 4.505.3 X □
Elective Reuse of existing materials (Locally amended) PAMC 16.14.150/ A4.105.2 □ Bathroom exhaust fans (when required) shall be provided with the following: 4.506.1 X □
Elective Soil analysis A4.106.2.1 □ 1. ENERGY STAR fans ducted to outside of building. X □
Elective Soil protection A4.106.2.2 □ 2. Humidity controlled OR functioning as a component of a whole-house ventilation system X □
Elective Landscape design A4.106.3 X □ 3. Humidity controls with manual or automatic means of adjustment for relative humidity range of  ≤ 50% to 80% max X □
Elective Vegetated roof A4.106.6 □ Mandatory Heating and air conditioning system design 4.507.2 X □
Elective Reduction of heat island effect for nonroof areas A4.106.7 X □ Mandatory Indoor Air Quality Management Plan [MF] PAMC 16.14.410 X □
Elective Light pollution reduction (Locally amended) PAMC 16.14.180/ A4.106.10 X □ Elective Compliance with formaldehyde limits PAMC 16.14.260/ A4.504.1 □
Elective Innovative concepts and local environmental conditions A4.108.1 □ Elective Thermal insulation PAMC 16.14.270/ A4.504.3 X □

4.3 Water Efficiency and Conservation Elective Construction filters [HR] A4.506.2 □
Mandatory Indoor Water Use: Water closets (1.28 gpf) 4.303.1.1 X □ Elective Direct-vent appliances A4.506.3 □
Mandatory Indoor Water Use: Urinals (Wall Mounted 0.125 gpf, all others 0.5 gpf) 4.303.1.2 X □ Elective Innovative concepts and local environmental conditions. A4.509.1 □
Mandatory Indoor Water Use: Single showerhead (1.8 gpm at 80 psi) 4.303.1.3.1 X □
Mandatory Indoor Water Use: Multiple showerheads serving one shower (1.8 gpm at 80 psi) 4.303.1.3.2 X Not Applicable □
Mandatory Indoor Water Use: Residential lavatory faucets (1.2 gpm at 60 psi) 4.303.1.4.1 X □
Mandatory Indoor Water Use: Lavatory faucets in common and public use areas (0.5 gpm at 60 psi) [MF] 4.303.1.4.2 X □
Mandatory Indoor Water Use: Metering faucets (0.2 gallons per cycle) 4.303.1.4.3 X Not Applicable □
Mandatory Indoor Water Use: Kitchen faucets (1.8 gpm at 60 psi) 4.303.1.4.4 X □
Mandatory Indoor Water Use: Standards for plumbing fixtures and fittings (Meet 2022 Plumbing Code) 4.303.2 X □
Mandatory Outdoor potable water use in landscape areas (MWELO) 4.304.1

Title 23, Chapter 2.7
X □

Mandatory Recycled water supply systems [N]  4.305.1 X Recycled Water Not Available □
Tier 2 Mand. Recycled water for landscape irrigation  (when landscape >1,000 sq. ft) [MF only][AA] PAMC 16.14.210/ A4.305.3 X Recycled Water Not Available □
Mandatory Swimming pool and spa covers (Provide vapor retardant cover)  PAMC 16.14.100/ Section 4.306 X □

Elective Kitchen faucets (1.5 gpm at 60 psi) A4.303.1 X □
Elective Alternate water sources for nonpotable applications A4.303.2 □
Elective Appliances A4.303.3 X □
Elective Nonwater supplied urinals and waterless toilets A4.303.4 □
Elective Hot water recirculation systems A4.303.5 □
Elective Rainwater catchment systems A4.304.1

Title 23, Chapter 2.7
□

Elective Potable water elimination A4.304.2 □
Elective Irrigation metering device  (locally amended) PAMC 16.14.200/ A4.304.3 X □
Elective Graywater (Locally amended, Whole house graywater system counts as 3 electives) PAMC 16.14.210/ A4.305.1 □
Elective Recycled water piping (Locally amended) PAMC 16.14.210/ A4.305.2 □
Elective Recycled water for landscape irrigation (Locally amended) PAMC 16.14.210/ A4.305.3 □
Elective Innovative concepts and local environmental conditions A4.306.1 □

4.4 Material Conservation and Resource Efficiency
Tier 2 Mand. Recycled content - 15% - Tier 2 requirements PAMC 16.14.070 & 16.14.080 / A4.405.3.1 X □
Tier 2 Mand. Low carbon concrete requirements PAMC 16.14.240/ A4.403.2 X □
Mandatory Rodent proofing fill annular spaces around pipes, cables, conduits or other openings to protect against rodents 4.406.1 X □
Mandatory Enhanced construction waste reduction (80% Diversion w/ job valuation >$25,000 or meet state standards of 

65%)
PAMC 16.14.250/ 4.408.1 X □

Mandatory Construction waste management plan in Green Halo A4.408.2 X □
Mandatory Waste management company 4.408.3 X □
Mandatory Operation and maintenance manual provided to the building owner 4.410.1 X □
Mandatory Recycling by occupants (≥ 5 multi-family units) [MF] 4.410.2 X □

Elective Efficient framing techniques - Lumber size A4.404.1 □
Elective Efficient framing techniques - Dimensions and layouts A4.404.2 □
Elective Efficient framing techniques - Building systems A4.404.3 □
Elective Efficient framing techniques - Pre-cut materials and details A4.404.4 □
Elective Prefinished building materials A4.405.1 □
Elective Concrete floors A4.405.2 □
Elective Use of building materials from rapidly renewable sources A4.405.4 □
Elective Drainage around foundations A4.407.1 X □
Elective Roof drainage A4.407.2 □
Elective Flashing details A4.407.3 X □
Elective Material protection A4.407.4 X □
Elective Door protection A4.407.6 X □
Elective Roof overhangs A4.407.7 □
Elective Innovative concepts and local environmental conditions A4.411.1 □

CITY STAMPS ONLY

2022 RESIDENTIAL GREEN BUILDING APPLICATION CALGREEN MANDATORY + TIER 2
Version 04/24

Title 24, Part 11, California Green Building Code (CALGreen) http://www.bsc.ca.gov/Home/CALGreen.aspx
City of Palo Alto Development Center Green Building Requirements https://www.cityofpaloalto.org/Departments/Planning-Development-Services/Development-Services/Green-Building/Compliance

City of Palo Alto Green Building Ordinance 5570  (PAMC 16.14 Amendments) https://codelibrary.amlegal.com/codes/paloalto/latest/paloalto_ca/0-0-0-72369
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Mandatory

+Tier 2
Application: This plan sheet is for residential new 
construction of any size and substantial remodels.

Pr
oj

ec
t A

dd
re

ss
: 

20
22

 R
ES

ID
EN

TI
A

L 
C

H
EC

K
LI

ST
 - 

C
A

LG
R

EE
N

   
M

A
N

D
A

TO
R

Y 
+ 

TI
ER

 2

Mandatory

M
an

da
to

ry

Plan Sheet, Spec or 
Attachment Reference

Compliance Path Verification

Plan Check
Rough GB 
Inspection 
IVR # 152

Final Inspection  IVR # 153 Special Inspector Acknowledgement
The project will be verified by a 

RESIDENTIAL GREEN BUILDING SPECIAL INSPECTOR

I have reviewed the project plans and specifications, and they are 
in conformance with the CALGreen mandatory and elective 
measures claimed. I have reviewed and understand the after-
construction requirements below.

__________________________________________________
Signature (Green Building Special Inspector)

__________________________________________________
Print Name

__________________________________________________
Phone or Email

__________________________________________________
Date

Legend:

Y - Yes; the measure is in the scope of work
N - No; the measure is not in the scope of work
PAMC - Palo Alto Municipal Code; locally amended
[N] - New Construction
[MF] - Multi-family dwellings
[AA] - Additions and alterations
[HR] - High-rise building

The Green Building Survey is a required project submittal. The survey can be found at the following link. The online survey shall be completed and a Green 
Building Survey Report will be sent in an email. Include a copy of the survey report on a separate page in this plan set. Please indicate the reference page here 
_____________________.  

SECTION TO BE COMPLETED 
AFTER CONSTRUCTION

I certify that:

CALGreen inspections were performed throughout 
construction.

All mandatory CALGreen measures and required 
electives noted in the checklist have been 
implemented, unless a new checklist is provided along 
with support for alternative electives claimed. 

The home has met the CALGreen measures as 
claimed on this sheet. Those required for landscaping 
may be excluded from this confirmation if verified 
within 6 months of final inspection.

I have thoroughly reviewed these plans and ensured 
all Green Building Code requirements are addressed 
during construction implementation and prior to signing 
the plans (Code of Conduct Section B1).

I have completed field inspections diligently and 
accurately to ensure compliance with applicable Green 
Building Code requirements throughout the project 
(Code of Conduct Section B2).

I have maintained open and effective communication 
with City staff, clients, and stakeholders (Code of 
Conduct Section D).

I have maintained timely reports and furnished detailed 
records to the City of Palo alto Building Inspector 
during the Green Building Final Inspection (Code of 
Conduct Section C1).

________________________________________________
__
Signature (Green Building Special Inspector)

Sign only after project is complete

________________________________________________
__
Print Name

________________________________________________

JUNO
REALTY PARTNERS LLC

G2.1
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STUDIO

ONE-BEDROOM

TWO-BEDROOM

A  R  C  H  I  T  E  C  T  S
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50'

200'

ENTITLEMENT PACKAGE3997 FABIAN WAY
PALO ALTO, CA SEPTEMBER XX, 2024 08BMR UNITS DIAGRAMJRP
TCA# 2021-091

1" = 50'-0"1 BMR UNIT DIAGRAM - 3RD STORY

1" = 50'-0"2 BMR UNIT DIAGRAM - 4TH STORY

1" = 50'-0"3 BMR UNIT DIAGRAM - 5TH STORY

1" = 50'-0"4 BMR UNIT DIAGRAM - 6TH STORY

1" = 50'-0"5 BMR UNIT DIAGRAM - 7TH STORY

BMR UNIT SUMMARY
UNIT TYPE TOT. UNIT COUNT BMR UNIT COUNT

STUDIO 77 5
ONE BEDROOM 133 9
TWO BEDROOM 85 5
TOTAL 19295

JUNO
REALTY PARTNERS LLC
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3997 FABIAN WAY
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SEPTEMBER 27, 2024
ENTITLEMENT PACKAGE BMR UNITS DIAGRAM

1” = 50’ - 0”
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A  R  C  H  I  T  E  C  T  S

120'

60'

240'

ENTITLEMENT PACKAGE3997 FABIAN WAY
PALO ALTO, CA SEPTEMBER XX, 2024 07F.A.R. DIAGRAMJRP
TCA# 2021-091

TOTAL FLOOR AREA:

F.A.R. CALCULATION

BUILDABLE LOT AREA: 94,245 SF 2.16 acres

F.A.R.: 3.187

300,383 SF

1" = 60'-0"1 F.A.R. - 1ST STORY
1" = 60'-0"2 F.A.R. - 2ND STORY

1" = 60'-0"3 F.A.R. - 3RD STORY

1" = 60'-0"4 F.A.R. - 4TH STORY

1" = 60'-0"5 F.A.R. - 5TH-6TH STORY

1" = 60'-0"6 F.A.R. - 7TH STORY

FLOOR AREA TABULATION
LEVEL AREA

1ST STORY 5,776 SF
2ND STORY 6,375 SF
3RD STORY 56,999 SF
4TH STORY 56,669 SF
5TH STORY 58,425 SF
6TH STORY 58,454 SF
7TH STORY 57,445 SF
ROOF 240 SF
TOTAL 300,383 SF

ZONING FLOOR AREA CALCULATION

INCLUDED:

1. HALLS
2. STAIRS MEASURED AT EACH FLOOR
3. ELEVATOR SHAFTS MEASURED AT EACH FLOOR
4. SERVICE AND MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT ROOMS
5. BASEMENT, CELLAR OR ATTIC AREAS DEEMED USABLE BY THE DIRECTOR OF PLANNING AND 

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
6. OPEN OR ROOFED PORCHES, ARCADES, PLAZAS, BALCONIES, COURTS, WALKWAYS, BREEZEWAYS OR 

PORTICOS IF LOCATED ABOVE THE GROUND FLOOR AND USED FOR REQUIRED ACCESS
7. PERMANENTLY ROOFED PORCHES, ARCADES, PLAZAS, BALCONIES, COURTS, WALKWAYS, BREEZEWAYS 

OR PORTICOS IF LOCATED ABOVE THE GROUND FLOOR AND USED FOR REQUIRED ACCESS
8. IN RESIDENTIAL DISTRICTS OTHER THAN THE R-E, R-1, R-2 AND RMD RESIDENCE DISTRICTS, ALL 

ROOFED PORCHES, ARCADES, BALCONIES, PORTICOS, BREEZEWAYS OR SIMILAR FEATURES WHEN 
LOCATED ABOVE THE GROUND FLOOR AND SUBSTANTIALLY ENCLOSED BY EXTERIOR WALLS

PER PAMC SEC. 18.04.030 - "FLOOR AREA RATIO" MEANS THE MAXIMUM RATIO OF GROSS FLOOR AREA 
ON SITE TO THE TOTAL SITE AREA

PER PAMC SEC. 18.04.030 - "GROSS FLOOR AREA" MEANS THE TOTAL AREA OF ALL FLOORS OF A 
BUILDING MEASURED TO THE OUTSIDE SURFACE OF EXTERIOR WALLS AND INCLUDES:

NOTE:

1" = 60'-0"7 F.A.R. - ROOF

SEE SHEETS A1.1 TO A1.7 FOR BUILDING DIMENSIONS

JUNO
REALTY PARTNERS LLC
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ENTITLEMENT PACKAGE FLOOR AREA DIAGRAM

1” = 60’ - 0”
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ENTITLEMENT PACKAGE3997 FABIAN WAY
PALO ALTO, CA SEPTEMBER XX, 2024 06LANDSCAPE COVERAGE

SUMMARY & DIAGRAM
JRP

TCA# 2021-091

1" = 50'-0"1 LANDSCAPE COVERAGE - 1ST STORY

1" = 50'-0"2 LANDSCAPE COVERAGE - 3RD STORY

1" = 50'-0"3 LANDSCAPE COVERAGE - TYP. LEVEL
1" = 50'-0"4 LANDSCAPE COVERAGE - 7TH STORY

PROVIDED LANDSCAPE / OPEN SPACE
LEVEL PROVIDED AREA

1ST STORY
COMMON OPEN SPACE 17,126 SF
USABLE COMMON OPEN SPACE 3,296 SF

20,422 SF
3RD STORY
COMMON OPEN SPACE 8,664 SF
USABLE COMMON OPEN SPACE 5,442 SF
USABLE PRIVATE OPEN SPACE 2,392 SF

16,499 SF
4TH STORY
USABLE PRIVATE OPEN SPACE 2,528 SF

2,528 SF
5TH STORY
USABLE PRIVATE OPEN SPACE 2,660 SF

2,660 SF
6TH STORY
USABLE PRIVATE OPEN SPACE 2,660 SF

2,660 SF
7TH STORY
COMMON OPEN SPACE 212 SF
USABLE COMMON OPEN SPACE 389 SF
USABLE PRIVATE OPEN SPACE 2,590 SF

3,191 SF
47,959 SF

REQUIRED LANDSCAPE / OPEN SPACE COVERAGE (PER PAMC 18.14.020.T2)
LOT AREA REQUIRED AREA

94,245 SF 18,849 SF

REQUIRED PERCENTAGE

20%

JUNO
REALTY PARTNERS LLC
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ENTITLEMENT PACKAGE3997 FABIAN WAY
PALO ALTO, CA SEPTEMBER XX, 2024 09USABLE OPEN SPACE SUMMARY

& DIAGRAM
JRP

TCA# 2021-091

COMMON OPEN SPACE REQUIRMENTS (PER PAMC 18.24.080)

PRIVATE OPEN SPACE REQUIREMENTS (PER PAMC 18.24.080):

IF PRIVATE OPEN SPACE IS PROVIDED, IT SHALL MEET THE FOLLOWING STANDARD:
(A) FLOOR AREA SHALL INCLUDE A CLEAR SPACE WITH A MIN. DIM. OF A CIRCLE 
WITH A 6'-0" DIAMETER
(B) MIN. CLEAR HEIGHT DIMENSION OF 8'-6"
(C) BE ACCESSED DIRECTLY FROM A RESIDENTIAL UNIT
(D) BALCONIES SHALL NOT BE LOCATED WITHIN THE DAYLIGHT PLANE

IF COMMON OPEN SPACE IS PROVIDED, IT SHALL MEET THE 
FOLLOWING STANDARD:
(A) MIN. SIZE OF 200 SQ.FT.
(B) AREA SHALL INCLUDE A SPACE WITH A MIN. DIM. OF A CIRCLE 
WITH A 10'-0" DIAMETER
(C) A MIN. OF 60% OF THE AREA SHALL BE OPEN TO THE SKY AND 
FREE OF PERMANENT WEATHER PROTECTION OR ENCROACHMENTS.
(E) INCLUDE PLACES TO SIT
(F) A MIN. 20% OF LANDSCAPING
(G) SOIL DEPTH: PLANTING IN ABOVE GRADE COURTYARDS SHALL 
HAVE A MIN. SOIL DEPTH OF 12" FOR GROUND COVER, 20" FOR 
SHRUBS, & 36" FOR TREES.

PROVIDED USABLE COMMON OPEN SPACE
LEVEL AREA

1ST STORY 3,296 SF
3RD STORY 5,442 SF
7TH STORY 389 SF

9,127 SF

PROVIDED USABLE PRIVATE OPEN SPACE
LEVEL AREA

3RD STORY 2,392 SF
4TH STORY 2,528 SF
5TH STORY 2,660 SF
6TH STORY 2,660 SF
7TH STORY 2,590 SF

12,830 SF

1" = 50'-0"1 USABLE OPEN SPACE - 1ST STORY

1" = 50'-0"2 USABLE OPEN SPACE - 3RD STORY

1" = 50'-0"3 USABLE OPEN SPACE - TYP. LEVEL
1" = 50'-0"4 USABLE OPEN SPACE - 7TH STORY

JUNO
REALTY PARTNERS LLC
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SEPTEMBER 27, 2024
ENTITLEMENT PACKAGE  USABLE OPEN SPACE DIAGRAM
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ENTITLEMENT PACKAGE3997 FABIAN WAY
PALO ALTO, CA SEPTEMBER XX, 2024 A-0.13AFIRE EXITING - LEVEL 1JRP
TCA# 2021-091

1" = 20'-0"1 EXITING - 1ST STORY

1ST STORY OCC. LOAD TABULATION
AREA NAME AREA OLF OCC.

AMENITY
LEASING 2,483 SF 150 17
B.O.H.
FIRE PUMP 635 SF 300 3
EV EQUIPMENT 328 SF 300 2
TRASH ROOM 1,047 SF 300 4
GARAGE
ELECTRICAL 1,253 SF 300 5
GARAGE 62,921 SF 200 315
ELECTRICAL 602 SF 300 3
MPOE 217 SF 300 1
DOG WASH 306 SF 150 3
BIKE PARKING #2 525 SF 300 2
BIKE PARKING #1 519 SF 300 2

357 TOTAL OCC. / 3 EXITS : 119 OCC. PER EXIT 
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LEVEL 1
1” = 20’ - 0”
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ENTITLEMENT PACKAGE3997 FABIAN WAY
PALO ALTO, CA SEPTEMBER XX, 2024 A-0.13BFIRE EXITING - LEVEL 2JRP
TCA# 2021-091

1" = 20'-0"1 EXITING - 2ND STORY

512 TOTAL OCC. / 3 EXITS : 171 OCC. PER EXIT 

2ND STORY OCC. LOAD TABULATION
AREA NAME AREA OLF OCC.

AMENITY
AMENITY 2,954 SF 15 197
B.O.H.
POOL ROOM 419 SF 300 2
METER ROOM 1,017 SF 300 4
MECHANICAL 529 SF 300 2
GARAGE
GARAGE 59,470 SF 200 298
BIKE PARKING #4 535 SF 300 2
BIKE PARKING #3 519 SF 300 2
BIKE PARKING #5 658 SF 300 3
BIKE PARKING #6 516 SF 300 2
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ENTITLEMENT PACKAGE3997 FABIAN WAY
PALO ALTO, CA SEPTEMBER XX, 2024 A-0.13CFIRE EXITING - LEVEL 3JRP
TCA# 2021-091

724 TOTAL OCC. / 3 EXITS : 242 OCC. PER EXIT 

1" = 20'-0"1 EXITING - 3RD STORY

3RD STORY OCC. LOAD TABULATION
AREA NAME AREA OLF OCC.

AMENITY
CLUBROOM 1,357 SF 15 91
CO-WORKING 655 SF 150 5
FITNESS 2,273 SF 50 46
B.O.H.
TRASH VEST. 71 SF 300 1
B.O.H. 180 SF 300 1
B.O.H. 116 SF 300 1
B.O.H. 89 SF 300 1
OPEN SPACE
COURTYARD A 2,888 SF 15 193
COURTYARD B 529 SF 15 36
COURTYARD B 1,060 SF 15 71
POOL 938 SF 50 19
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL 6,361 SF 200 32
RESIDENTIAL 8,863 SF 200 45
RESIDENTIAL 7,038 SF 200 36
RESIDENTIAL 7,918 SF 200 40
RESIDENTIAL 5,832 SF 200 30
RESIDENTIAL 3,854 SF 200 20
RESIDENTIAL 11,128 SF 200 56
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ENTITLEMENT PACKAGE3997 FABIAN WAY
PALO ALTO, CA SEPTEMBER XX, 2024 A-0.13DFIRE EXITING - LEVEL 4JRP
TCA# 2021-091

1" = 20'-0"1 EXITING - 4TH STORY

4TH STORY OCC. LOAD TABULATION
AREA NAME AREA OLF OCC.

B.O.H.
TRASH VEST. 71 SF 300 1
B.O.H. 180 SF 300 1
B.O.H. 116 SF 300 1
B.O.H. 89 SF 300 1
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL 6,753 SF 200 34
RESIDENTIAL 8,861 SF 200 45
RESIDENTIAL 8,360 SF 200 42
RESIDENTIAL 7,936 SF 200 40
RESIDENTIAL 5,845 SF 200 30
RESIDENTIAL 6,235 SF 200 31
RESIDENTIAL 11,127 SF 200 56

282 TOTAL OCC. / 3 EXITS : 94 OCC. PER EXIT 
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PALO ALTO, CA SEPTEMBER XX, 2024 A-0.13EFIRE EXITING - TYP. LEVELSJRP
TCA# 2021-091

291 TOTAL OCC. / 3 EXITS : 97 OCC. PER EXIT 

1" = 20'-0"1 EXITING - 5TH - 6TH STORY (TYP.)

TYP. STORY OCC. LOAD TABULATION
AREA NAME AREA OLF OCC.

B.O.H.
TRASH VEST. 71 SF 300 1
B.O.H. 180 SF 300 1
B.O.H. 116 SF 300 1
B.O.H. 89 SF 300 1
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL 6,753 SF 200 34
RESIDENTIAL 8,861 SF 200 45
RESIDENTIAL 8,360 SF 200 42
RESIDENTIAL 7,936 SF 200 40
RESIDENTIAL 5,845 SF 200 30
RESIDENTIAL 7,992 SF 200 40
RESIDENTIAL 11,127 SF 200 56

7TH STORY OCC. LOAD TABULATION
AREA NAME AREA OLF OCC.

AMENITY
CLUBROOM 452 SF 15 31
B.O.H.
TRASH VEST. 71 SF 300 1
B.O.H. 180 SF 300 1
B.O.H. 116 SF 300 1
B.O.H. 89 SF 300 1
OPEN SPACE
ROOF DECK 391 SF 15 26
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL 6,753 SF 200 34
RESIDENTIAL 8,861 SF 200 45
RESIDENTIAL 7,377 SF 200 38
RESIDENTIAL 7,936 SF 200 40
RESIDENTIAL 5,845 SF 200 30
RESIDENTIAL 7,992 SF 200 40
RESIDENTIAL 11,127 SF 200 56

344 TOTAL OCC. / 3 EXITS : 115 OCC. PER EXIT 

1" = 20'-0"2 EXITING - 7TH STORY
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A  R  C  H  I  T  E  C  T  S

120'

60'

240'

ENTITLEMENT PACKAGE3997 FABIAN WAY
PALO ALTO, CA SEPTEMBER XX, 2024 A-0.20AALLOWABLE BUILDING AREASJRP
TCA# 2021-091

1" = 60'-0"3 3RD STORY - ALLOWABLE BUILDING AREA

1" = 60'-0"4 4TH STORY - ALLOWABLE BUILDING AREA

1" = 60'-0"5 5TH-6TH STORY - ALLOWABLE BUILDING AREA

1" = 60'-0"7 7TH STORY - ALLOWABLE BUILDING AREA

1" = 60'-0"2 2ND STORY - ALLOWABLE BUILDING AREA

1" = 60'-0"1 1ST STORY - ALLOWABLE BUILDING AREA

BBUUIILLDDIINNGG  AARREEAA  TTAABBUULLAATTIIOONN
LEVELS AREA

BUILDING 1
1ST STORY 72,258 SF
2ND STORY 69,466 SF

141,724 SF
BUILDING 2

3RD STORY 11,988 SF
4TH STORY 11,987 SF
5TH STORY 11,987 SF
6TH STORY 12,087 SF
7TH STORY 11,652 SF

59,701 SF
BUILDING 3

3RD STORY 8,365 SF
4TH STORY 6,577 SF
5TH STORY 8,475 SF
6TH STORY 8,475 SF
7TH STORY 8,330 SF

40,224 SF
BUILDING 4

3RD STORY 5,980 SF
4TH STORY 5,979 SF
5TH STORY 5,979 SF
6TH STORY 5,979 SF
7TH STORY 5,907 SF

29,825 SF
BUILDING 5

3RD STORY 8,505 SF
4TH STORY 8,504 SF
5TH STORY 8,504 SF
6TH STORY 8,504 SF
7TH STORY 8,262 SF

42,277 SF
BUILDING 6

3RD STORY 8,992 SF
4TH STORY 8,992 SF
5TH STORY 8,992 SF
6TH STORY 9,192 SF
7TH STORY 8,097 SF

44,263 SF

BBUUIILLDDIINNGG  AARREEAA  TTAABBUULLAATTIIOONN
LEVELS AREA

BUILDING 7
3RD STORY 9,548 SF
4TH STORY 9,547 SF
5TH STORY 9,547 SF
6TH STORY 9,547 SF
7TH STORY 9,108 SF

47,297 SF
BUILDING 8

3RD STORY 7,312 SF
4TH STORY 7,312 SF
5TH STORY 7,312 SF
6TH STORY 7,312 SF
7TH STORY 7,093 SF

36,341 SF

JUNO
REALTY PARTNERS LLC

60’

120’

240’

G2.11
3997 FABIAN WAY
PALO ALTO, CA
TCA # 2021-091

SEPTEMBER 27, 2024
ENTITLEMENT PACKAGE ALLOWABLE BUILDING AREA DIAGRAM

1” = 60’ - 0”



A  R  C  H  I  T  E  C  T  S

40'

20'

80'

ENTITLEMENT PACKAGE3997 FABIAN WAY
PALO ALTO, CA SEPTEMBER XX, 2024 A-0.20BALLOWABLE BUILDING AREAS

CONT.
JRP

TCA# 2021-091

TYPE IIIA, SINGLE OCC. ALLOWABLE BLDG AREA TABULATION

LEVELS TOTAL AREA PER STORY

BUILDING 2
3RD STORY 11,988 SF
4TH STORY 11,987 SF
5TH STORY 11,987 SF
6TH STORY 12,087 SF
7TH STORY 11,652 SF

59,701 SF

TTYYPPEE  IIIIIIAA  CCOONNSSTTRRUUCCTTIIOONN  ((LLEEVVEELLSS  33  TTOO  77))
MMIIXXEEDD  AA--33  &&  RR--22  OOCCCCUUPPAANNCCYY  AALLLLOOWWAABBLLEE  BBUUIILLDDIINNGG  AARREEAA  CCAALLCCUULLAATTIIOONN::

PER 2022 CBC 506.2.2, THE TOTAL BUILDING AREA SHALL BE SUCH THAT THE AGGREGATE SUM OF THE ACTUAL 
AREA OF EACH STORY DIVIDED BY THE ALLOWABLE AREA OF EACH STORY DIVIDED BY THE ALLOWABLE AREA OF 
SUCH STORIES, DETERMINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH EQUATION 5-3 BASED ON THE APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF 
508.1, SHALL NOT EXCEED TWO 

EQUATION 5-3: Aa= [At + (NS x If)] WHERE,
Aa = ALLOWABLE AREA PER STORY
At = TABULAR ALLOWABLE AREA PER TABLE 506.2
NS = TABULAR ALLOWABLE AREA FOR A NONSPRINKLERED BUILDING PER TABLE 506.2
If = AREA FACTOR INCREASE DUE TO FRONTAGE  PER CBC SEC. 506.3 

OOCCCCUUPPAANNCCYY  RR22::
Aa = [At + (NS x If)]
Aa = [24,000 + (24,000 x 0)]
Aa = [24,000 + 0]
Aa = 24,000 SF

OOCCCCUUPPAANNCCYY  AA33::
Aa = [At + (NS x If)]
Aa = [14,000 + (14,000 x 0)]
Aa = [ 14,000 + 0]
Aa = 14,000 SF

BLDG. 3 - TYPE IIIA, MIXED USE OCC. ALLOWABLE AREA TABULATION

LEVELS NAME CBC OCC. GROUP ALLOWABLE AREA (Aa) AREA RATIO

BLDG. 3
3RD STORY AMENITY A3 14,000 SF 4,191 SF 0.30
3RD STORY RESIDENTIAL R2 24,000 SF 4,174 SF 0.17
4TH STORY RESIDENTIAL R2 24,000 SF 6,577 SF 0.27
5TH STORY RESIDENTIAL R2 24,000 SF 8,475 SF 0.35
6TH STORY RESIDENTIAL R2 24,000 SF 8,475 SF 0.35
7TH STORY RESIDENTIAL R2 24,000 SF 8,330 SF 0.35

40,224 SF 1.80
TTYYPPEE  IIAA  CCOONNSSTTRRUUCCTTIIOONN  ((LLEEVVEELLSS  11  TTOO  22))
MMIIXXEEDD  AA--33,,  RR--22  &&  SS--22  OOCCCCUUPPAANNCCYY  AALLLLOOWWAABBLLEE  BBUUIILLDDIINNGG  AARREEAA  CCAALLCCUULLAATTIIOONN::

PER 2022 CBC 506.2.2,
UNLIMITED ALLOWABLE AREA

TTYYPPEE  IIAA,,  MMIIXXEEDD  OOCCCC..  AALLLLOOWWAABBLLEE  BBLLDDGG  AARREEAA  TTAABBUULLAATTIIOONN

LEVELS TOTAL AREA PER STORY

BUILDING 1
1ST STORY 72,258 SF
2ND STORY 69,466 SF

141,724 SF

AALLLLOOWWAABBLLEE  BBUUIILLDDIINNGG  AARREEAA  FFOORR  SSIINNGGLLEE  OOCCCCUUPPAANNCCYY  BBUUIILLDDIINNGG  PPEERR  CCBBCC  
550066..22..11::

BBUUIILLDDIINNGGSS  22****,,44--88::
Aa = [At + (NS x If)] x Sa
Aa = [24,000 + (24,000 x 0)] x 2
Aa = [24,000 + 0] x 2
Aa = 24,000 x 2
Aa = 48,000 SF

****BBUUIILLDDIINNGG  22  RREEQQUUIIRREESS  FFRROONNTTAAGGEE  IINNCCRREEAASSEE  PPEERR  CCBBCC  550066..22..11  ((EEQQUUAATTIIOONN  55--22))
Aa = [At + (NS x If)] x Sa
At = 24,000 PER TABLE 506.2
NS = 24,000 PER TABLE 506.2
If = .05
Sa = 2

PER TABLE 506.3.3 FRONTAGE INCREASE FACTOR FOR BUILDING 2 = 0.50
F/P = % OF FRONTAGE
F/P = 0.51 WHERE,
P=TOTAL BUILDING PERIMETER
P=P1+P2+P3+P4+P5+P6
P=109'-0"+75'-0"+34'-0"+56'-9"+75'-0"+122'-7"
P=472'-4"

F=BUILDING FRONTAGE
F=P1+P2+P4
F=109'-0"+75'-0"+56'-9"
F=240'-9"

ALLOWABLE BUILDING AREA FOR BUILDING 2:
Aa = [24,000+(24,000 x 0.5)] x 2
Aa = 72,000 SF

TYPE IIIA, SINGLE OCC. ALLOWABLE BLDG AREA TABULATION

LEVELS TOTAL AREA PER STORY

BUILDING 4
3RD STORY 5,980 SF
4TH STORY 5,979 SF
5TH STORY 5,979 SF
6TH STORY 5,979 SF
7TH STORY 5,907 SF

29,825 SF
BUILDING 5

3RD STORY 8,505 SF
4TH STORY 8,504 SF
5TH STORY 8,504 SF
6TH STORY 8,504 SF
7TH STORY 8,262 SF

42,277 SF
BUILDING 6

3RD STORY 8,992 SF
4TH STORY 8,992 SF
5TH STORY 8,992 SF
6TH STORY 9,192 SF
7TH STORY 8,097 SF

44,263 SF
BUILDING 7

3RD STORY 9,548 SF
4TH STORY 9,547 SF
5TH STORY 9,547 SF
6TH STORY 9,547 SF
7TH STORY 9,108 SF

47,297 SF
BUILDING 8

3RD STORY 7,312 SF
4TH STORY 7,312 SF
5TH STORY 7,312 SF
6TH STORY 7,312 SF
7TH STORY 7,093 SF

36,341 SF

JUNO
REALTY PARTNERS LLC

G2.12
3997 FABIAN WAY
PALO ALTO, CA
TCA # 2021-091

SEPTEMBER 27, 2024
ENTITLEMENT PACKAGE ALLOWABLE BUILDING AREA DIAGRAM
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A  R  C  H  I  T  E  C  T  S

60'

30'

120'

ENTITLEMENT PACKAGE3997 FABIAN WAY
PALO ALTO, CA SEPTEMBER XX, 2024 01PARKING DIAGRAMSJRP
TCA# 2021-091

1" = 30'-0"1 PARKING DIAGRAM - 1ST STORY

1" = 30'-0"2 PARKING DIAGRAM - 2ND STORY

PROVIDED RESIDENTIAL PARKING SUMMARY
PARKING TYPE COUNT

RESIDENTIAL
ACCESSIBLE EV-READY (9'-0" x 18'-0") 5
ACCESSIBLE EV-READY VAN (9'-0" x 18'-0") 1
ACCESSIBLE EVCS VAN (9'-0" x 18'-0") 1
ACCESSIBLE VAN (9'-0" x 18'-0") 1
COMPACT (7'-6" x 16'-0") 8
EV-READY (8'-6" x 17'-6") 254
EV-READY (9'-0" x 17'-6") 1
EVCS (9'-0" x 18'-0") 31
OVERSIZE EVCS (9'-0" x 18'-0") 2
STANDARD (8'-6" x 17'-6") 24
STANDARD (9'-0" x 17'-6") 12

340

NON-RESIDENTIAL
ACCESSIBLE EVCS VAN (9'-0" x 18'-0") 1
ACCESSIBLE VAN (9'-0" x 18'-0") 1
STANDARD (9'-0" x 17'-6") 1

3
TOTAL 343

REQUIRED RESIDENTIAL PARKING (PER PAMC SEC. 18.14.020)
UNIT TYPE COUNT PARKING RATIO TOT. PARKING REQ.

STUDIO 77 1 77
ONE BEDROOM 133 1 133
TWO BEDROOM 85 1.5 127.5
TOTAL 295 337.5

JUNO
REALTY PARTNERS LLC

30’

60’
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G2.13
3997 FABIAN WAY
PALO ALTO, CA
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SEPTEMBER 27, 2024
ENTITLEMENT PACKAGE PARKING DIAGRAM

1” = 30’ - 0”



A  R  C  H  I  T  E  C  T  S

N.T.S.

ENTITLEMENT PACKAGE3997 FABIAN WAY
PALO ALTO, CA SEPTEMBER XX, 2024 02DETAILED PARKING SUMMARYJRP
TCA# 2021-091

RESIDENTIAL ACCESSIBLE PARKING SUMMARY
PROVIDED RESD. ACCESSIBLE PARKING
PARKING TYPE COUNT

RESIDENTIAL
ACCESSIBLE VAN (9'-0" x 18'-0") 1
TOTAL 1

PROVIDED RESD. EV-READY PARKING
PARKING TYPE COUNT

RESIDENTIAL
ACCESSIBLE EV-READY (9'-0" x 18'-0") 5
ACCESSIBLE EV-READY VAN (9'-0" x 18'-0") 1
EV-READY (8'-6" x 17'-6") 254
EV-READY (9'-0" x 17'-6") 1
TOTAL 261

REQUIRED RESD. EV-READY PARKING (PER CALGREEN SEC. 4.106.4.2.2)
TOT. RESD. PARKING PROVIDED EV-READY PARKING RATIO TOT. EV-READY PARKING REQ.

340 0.4 136

REQUIRED RESD. EV-READY PARKING W/ ACC. (PER CALGREEN SEC. 4.106.4.2.2)*
EV-R PARKING PROVIDED ACC. PARKING RATIO ACC. EV-READY PARKING REQ.

261 0.02 5.2

REQUIRED RESD. EVCS PARKING (PER CALGREEN SEC. 4.106.4.2.2)
TOT. RESD. PARKING PROVIDED EVCS PARKING RATIO TOT. EVCS PARKING REQ.

340 0.1 34.0

REQUIRED RESD. EVCS PARKING W/ ACC. (PER CALGREEN SEC....
EVCS PARKING PROVIDED ACC. PARKING RATIO ACC. EVCS PARKING REQ.

34 0.02 0.7

REQUIRED RESD. OVERSIZE EVCS PARKING (PER CALGREEN SEC. 4.106.4.2.2)
EVCS PARKING PROVIDED OVERSIZE EVCS PARKING RATIO OVERSIZE EVCS PARKING REQ.

34 0.04 1.4

PROVIDED RESD. EVCS PARKING
PARKING TYPE COUNT

RESIDENTIAL
ACCESSIBLE EVCS VAN (9'-0" x 18'-0") 1
EVCS (9'-0" x 18'-0") 31
OVERSIZE EVCS (9'-0" x 18'-0") 2
TOTAL 34

PROVIDED GUEST ACCESSIBLE PARKING
PARKING TYPE COUNT

NON-RESIDENTIAL
ACCESSIBLE VAN (9'-0" x 18'-0") 1
TOTAL 1

REQUIRED GUEST ACC. PARKING (PER CBC SEC. 1109A.5)*
TOT. PARKING PROVIDED ACC. PARKING RATIO TOT. ACC. PARKING REQ.

3 0.05 0.2

REQUIRED RESD. ACCESSIBLE PARKING (PER CBC SEC. 1109A.3)*
STANDARD PARKING PROVIDED ACC. PARKING RATIO TOT. ACC. PARKING REQ.

45 0.02 0.9

RESIDENTIAL EV-READY PARKING SUMMARY

RESIDENTIAL EVCS PARKING SUMMARY

GUEST ACCESSIBLE PARKING SUMMARY

REQUIRED GUEST EV PARKING (PER PAMC SEC. A4.106.8.2)
TOT. PARKING PROVIDED TOT. EV PARKING RATIO TOT. EV PARKING REQ.

3 0.25 0.8

REQUIRED GUEST EVCS PARKING (PER PAMC SEC. A4.106.8.2)
TOT. PARKING PROVIDED EVCS PARKING RATIO EVCS PARKING REQ.

3 0.1 0.3

REQUIRED GUEST EVCS PARKING W/ ACC. (PER PAMC SEC. A4.106.8.2)*
TOT. PARKING PROVIDED ACC. PARKING RATIO  ACC. EVCS PARKING REQ.

1 0.02 0.02

RESIDENTIAL TOTAL EV PARKING SUMMARY
REQUIRED RESD. EV-READY & EVCS PARKING (PER PAMC SEC. A4.106.8.2)

UNIT COUNT TOTAL EV PARKING RATIO TOT. EV PARKING REQ.

295 1 295.0

PROVIDED RESD. EV-READY & EVCS PARKING
COUNT

295
295

GUEST EV PARKING SUMMARY
PROVIDED GUEST EV PARKING
PARKING TYPE COUNT

NON-RESIDENTIAL
ACCESSIBLE EVCS VAN (9'-0" x 18'-0") 1
TOTAL 1

*PER CBC SEC. 1109A.8.6, 1 IN EVERY 8 ACCESSIBLE SPACES, BUT NOT LESS THAN ONE, SHALL BE VAN 
ACCESSIBLE.

*PER CBC SEC. 1109A.8.6, 1 IN EVERY 8 ACCESSIBLE SPACES, BUT NOT LESS THAN ONE, SHALL BE VAN 
ACCESSIBLE.

*PER CBC SEC. 1109A.8.6, 1 IN EVERY 8 ACCESSIBLE SPACES, BUT NOT LESS THAN ONE, SHALL BE VAN 
ACCESSIBLE.

*PER CBC SEC. 1109A.8.6, 1 IN EVERY 8 ACCESSIBLE SPACES, BUT NOT LESS THAN ONE, SHALL BE VAN 
ACCESSIBLE.

*PER CBC SEC. 1109A.8.6, 1 IN EVERY 8 ACCESSIBLE SPACES, BUT NOT LESS THAN ONE, SHALL BE VAN 
ACCESSIBLE.

JUNO
REALTY PARTNERS LLC

G2.14
3997 FABIAN WAY
PALO ALTO, CA
TCA # 2021-091

SEPTEMBER 27, 2024
ENTITLEMENT PACKAGE PARKING DIAGRAM



+2.5'

+3.5'

+5.5'

BIKE PARKING #1
DERO DECKER STALLS: 40
U-RACK STALLS: 2
TOTAL STALLS: 42

BIKE PARKING #2
DERO DECKER STALLS: 44
TOTAL STALLS: 44

POOL 
FOOTPRINT 

ABOVE

OPEN TO 
BELOW

DERO DECKER STALLS: 40
U-RACK STALLS: 5
TTOOTTAALL  SSTTAALLLLSS::  4455

BIKE PARKING #3

BIKE PARKING #4
DERO DECKER STALLS: 44
TOTAL STALLS: 44

BIKE PARKING #5
DERO DECKER STALLS: 64 
TOTAL STALLS: 64 

BIKE PARKING #6
DERO DECKER STALLS: 56
TOTAL STALLS: 56 

LONG-TERM BIKE PARKING

SHORT-TERM BIKE PARKING

A  R  C  H  I  T  E  C  T  S

60'

30'

120'

ENTITLEMENT PACKAGE3997 FABIAN WAY
PALO ALTO, CA SEPTEMBER XX, 2024 03BIKE PARKING SUMMARY &

DIAGRAM
JRP

TCA# 2021-091

1" = 30'-0"1 BIKE PARKING DIAGRAM - 1ST STORY

REQ. LONG-TERM BIKE PARKING
UNIT COUNT REQ. LONG-TERM RATIO REQ. L.T. BIKE PARKING

295 1 295
295 295

REQ. SHORT-TERM BIKE PARKING
UNIT COUNT REQ. SHORT-TERM RATIO REQ. S.T. BIKE PARKING

295 0.1 29.5
295 29.5

1" = 30'-0"2 BIKE PARKING DIAGRAM - 2ND STORY

PROVIDED LONG-TERM PARKING

DERO DECKER  STALLS 288

U-RACK STALLS 7
TOTAL 295

PROVIDED SHORT-TERM PARKING

U-RACK STALLS 32
TOTAL 32

(PER PAMC 18.52.40)

(PER PAMC 18.52.40)

JUNO
REALTY PARTNERS LLC

30’

60’
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G2.15
3997 FABIAN WAY
PALO ALTO, CA
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SEPTEMBER 27, 2024
ENTITLEMENT PACKAGE BIKE PARKING DIAGRAM

1” = 30’ - 0”



54" x 60"

48" x 48"

U-SHAPED BIKE RACK

DERO DECKER SYSTEM

19
'-3

"

+/- 25'-7 1/2"

TYP.
24"

72
" T

YP
.

78
"

58
"

78
"

(2) U-SHAPED BIKE RACKS 
AT BIKE PARKING #3

(1) DERO SINGLE-SIDED 
FIXIT PLUS W/ AIR KIT PRIME 
AT BIKE PARKING #1

+/- 24'-11 1/2"

DERO DECKER SYSTEM

58"78"

78
"

60
"
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"

19'-3"

24
'-6

"

20'-4"

23
'-3

"

19
'-1

0"

DERO DECKER SYSTEM
29'-1"

18'-0"

78"60"78"
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"
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"

78
"

58
"

DERO DECKER SYSTEM

27'-0"

18
'-0

"

19'-11"

17
'-5

"

78
"

60
"

78
"

3'-0" 3'-0" 3'-0" 3'-0"

1/8" = 1'-0"1 BIKE PARKING #1 & #3 - ENLARGED PLAN

1/8" = 1'-0"2 BIKE PARKING #2 & #4 - ENLARGED PLAN

1/8" = 1'-0"3 BIKE PARKING #5 - ENLARGED PLAN

A  R  C  H  I  T  E  C  T  S

16'

8'

32'

ENTITLEMENT PACKAGE3997 FABIAN WAY
PALO ALTO, CA SEPTEMBER XX, 2024 04BIKE PARKING ENLARGED

PLANS
JRP

TCA# 2021-091

1/8" = 1'-0"4 BIKE PARKING #6 - ENLARGED PLAN

PROPOSED LONG-TERM BIKE PARKING SYSTEM: 

DERO DECKER BIKE PARKING SYSTEM U24-LB-SF U-SHAPED BIKE RACK

PROPOSED SHORT-TERM BIKE PARKING SYSTEM: 

1/8" = 1'-0"5 TYP. SHORT-TERM BIKE PARKING - ENLARGED PLANU-BIKE RACK 

JUNO
REALTY PARTNERS LLC
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SEPTEMBER 27, 2024
ENTITLEMENT PACKAGE BIKE PARKING DIAGRAM

1/8” = 1’ - 0”



+2.5'

+3.5'

+5.5'

TRASH STAGING

TRASH ROOM

CHUTE ROOM

COMPACTORS 
AND 3CY BINS

3CY BIN 
REPLACEMENTS

30" TRASH

30" RECYCLING

60"
CHUTE FOR TRASH

CHUTE FOR RECYCLING

A  R  C  H  I  T  E  C  T  S

60'

30'

120'

ENTITLEMENT PACKAGE3997 FABIAN WAY
PALO ALTO, CA SEPTEMBER XX, 2024 05TRASH DIAGRAMJRP
TCA# 2021-091

1" = 30'-0"1 TRASH DIAGRAM - LEVEL 01

1" = 30'-0"2 TRASH DIAGRAM - TYPICAL LEVEL

1/8" = 1'-0"3 TRASH ROOM ENLARGED PLAN - 1ST STORY

1/8" = 1'-0"4 CHUTE ROOM ENLARGED PLAN - TYP. LEVEL

JUNO
REALTY PARTNERS LLC
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G2.17
3997 FABIAN WAY
PALO ALTO, CA
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SEPTEMBER 27, 2024
ENTITLEMENT PACKAGE TRASH DIAGRAM

1” = 30’ - 0”



3RD STORY

4TH STORY

5TH STORY

ROOF
TOP OF PARAPET

2ND STORY

6TH STORY

7TH STORY

FLOODPLAIN

1
A-0.23

-

3RD STORY

4TH STORY

5TH STORY

ROOF
TOP OF PARAPET

2ND STORY

6TH STORY

7TH STORY

FLOODPLAIN

2
A-0.23

-

3RD STORY

4TH STORY

5TH STORY

ROOF
TOP OF PARAPET

2ND STORY

6TH STORY

7TH STORY

FLOODPLAIN

3
A-0.23

-

A  R  C  H  I  T  E  C  T  S

N.T.S.

ENTITLEMENT PACKAGE3997 FABIAN WAY
PALO ALTO, CA SEPTEMBER XX, 2024 A-0.21

-

OPENING % (RESIDENTIAL
LEVELS)

JRP
TCA# 2021-091

TOTAL WALL AREA = 1646 SQ.FT.
TOTAL OPENING = 589 SQ.FT.

DISTANCE TO PROPERTY LINE = 11'-3"

ALLOWED % OF OPENINGS PER CBC 705.8 = 4455%%
PROVIDED % OF OPENINGS PER FLOOR = 3355%%

TOTAL WALL AREA = 500 SQ.FT.
TOTAL OPENING = 156 SQ.FT.

DISTANCE TO PROPERTY LINE = 10'-11"

ALLOWED % OF OPENINGS PER CBC 705.8 = 4455%%
PROVIDED % OF OPENINGS PER FLOOR = 3311%%

TOTAL WALL AREA = 3207 SQ.FT.
TOTAL OPENING = 917 SQ.FT.

DISTANCE TO PROPERTY LINE = 11'-0"

ALLOWED % OF OPENINGS PER CBC 705.8 = 4455%%
PROVIDED % OF OPENINGS PER FLOOR = 2288%%

1" = 20'-0"3 EAST ELEVATION

1" = 20'-0"1 NORTH ELEVATION
1" = 20'-0"2 SOUTH ELEVATION

JUNO
REALTY PARTNERS LLC
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G2.18
3997 FABIAN WAY
PALO ALTO, CA
TCA # 2021-091

SEPTEMBER 27, 2024
ENTITLEMENT PACKAGE ALLOWABLE OPENINGS DIAGRAM

RESIDENTIAL LEVEL
1” = 20’ - 0”

SEE 2/G2.18 SEE 3/G2.18

SEE 1/G2.18



UP

UP

UPUP

UP

UP
UP

3RD STORY

2ND STORY

FLOODPLAIN

3RD STORY

2ND STORY

FLOODPLAIN

3RD STORY

2ND STORY

FLOODPLAIN

GARAGE
61,290 SF
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'-1

0"

59'-11"
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'-1
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96'-3"

OPEN TO 
BELOW

AMENITY
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-8
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"
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54'-6"

308'-3"

75
'-0

"

8'-2"

A  R  C  H  I  T  E  C  T  S

N.T.S.

ENTITLEMENT PACKAGE3997 FABIAN WAY
PALO ALTO, CA SEPTEMBER XX, 2024 A-0.23

-

GARAGE ALLOWABLE OPENINGSJRP
TCA# 2021-091

TOTAL WALL AREA = 4438 SQ.FT.
TOTAL OPENING = 1915 SQ.FT.

DISTANCE TO PROPERTY LINE = 11'-0"

ALLOWED % OF OPENINGS PER CBC 705.8 = 4455%%
PROVIDED % OF OPENINGS PER FLOOR = 4433%%

TOTAL WALL AREA = 2241 SQ.FT.
TOTAL OPENING = 976 SQ.FT.

DISTANCE TO PROPERTY LINE = 11'-2"

ALLOWED % OF OPENINGS PER CBC 705.8 = 4455%%
PROVIDED % OF OPENINGS PER FLOOR = 4433%%

TOTAL WALL AREA = 691 SQ.FT.
TOTAL OPENING = 313 SQ.FT.

DISTANCE TO PROPERTY LINE = 11'-0"

ALLOWED % OF OPENINGS PER CBC 705.8 = 4455%%
PROVIDED % OF OPENINGS PER FLOOR = 4444%%

1" = 20'-0"1 EAST ELEVATION

1" = 20'-0"2 NORTH ELEVATION
1" = 20'-0"3 SOUTH ELEVATION

1" = 30'-0"4 ALLOWABLE OPENING DIAGRAM - PARKING 2ND STORY
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TCA # 2021-091

SEPTEMBER 27, 2024
ENTITLEMENT PACKAGE ALLOWABLE OPENINGS DIAGRAM
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1” = 30’ - 0”
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ENTITLEMENT PACKAGE3997 FABIAN WAY
PALO ALTO, CA SEPTEMBER XX, 2024 A-0.22

-

GARAGE NATURAL VENTILATION
OPENINGS

JRP
TCA# 2021-091

1" = 30'-0"1 OPENING DIAGRAM - PARKING 2ND STORY

RREEQQUUIIRREEDD  PPEERRFFOORRAATTEEDD  PPEERRIIMMEETTEERR
LEVEL 1

TOTAL GARAGE  PERIMETER            1319'
REQUIRED PERFORATED PERIMETER  = 00''

LEVEL 2
TOTAL GARAGE  PERIMETER            1257'
REQUIRED PERFORATED PERIMETER  = 550033''
(NOT LESS THAN 40% OF TOTAL)

PROVIDED PERFORATED PERIMETER  = 550033''

RREEQQUUIIRREEDD  PPEERRFFOORRAATTEEDD  WWAALLLL  AARREEAA
LEVEL 1

TOTAL WALL  AREA            1319' x 9' = 11 871 SQ.FT.
REQUIRED PERFORATED AREA = 22337744 SQ.FT.
(NOT LESS THAN 20% OF TOTAL)

PROVIDED PERFORATED AREA = 22443377 SQ.FT. 

LEVEL 2
TOTAL WALL  AREA            1257' x 11' = 13 827 SQ.FT.
REQUIRED PERFORATED AREA = 22776655 SQ.FT.
(NOT LESS THAN 20% OF TOTAL)

PROVIDED PERFORATED AREA = 33552299  SQ.FT.

GARAGE OPENINGS SCHEDULE

TYPE LEVEL LENGTH SCREEN AREA
PERFORATED PANEL 1ST STORY 447' 3,481 SF
PERFORATED PANEL 2ND STORY 503' 5,041 SF 3529 (70% OPEN)

2437 (70% OPEN)

Per CBC 406.5.2 
Exception: Openings are not required to be distributed over 
40 percent of the building perimeter where the required 
openings are uniformly distributed over two opposing sides of 
the building.

OPENING AREA

1" = 30'-0"2 OPENING DIAGRAM - PARKING 1ST STORY
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ENTITLEMENT PACKAGE

VW1 
“WHITE”

VW2 
“BLACK”RL - GLASS RAILINGRL - RAILING

CWS  - TRESPA METEON
“CLASSIC OAK”

CWS - COMPOSITE WOOD SOFFIT

GS
“BLACK”

GS - PERFORATED SCREEN
65% OPEN

SF - ALUMINUM STOREFRONT
“BLACK”SF - STOREFRONT

VW - VINYL WINDOW

S1 - SW 7674 
“PEPPERCORN”
236-C7

S3 - SW 6990
“CAVAIR”
251-C2

S2 - SW 7006 
“EXTRA WHITE”
257-C1

S - STUCCOB1 - THIN BRICK VENEER
H.C.MUDDOX “IRON MOUNTAIN”BV - BRICK VENEER

MATERIAL BOARD
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FABIAN WAY
1” = 20’ - 0”

GARAGE ENTRYSTAIR EXITB.O.H. MAIN ENTRY PROPOSED SIGNAGE LOCATION

SF S1 RLRL GSS3 S3S2 S2S1 VW2VW2 B1B1

S1 -	STUCCO 1 - GREY
S2 -	STUCCO 2 - WHITE
S3 -	STUCCO 3 - BLACK

CWS  - 	 COMPOSITE WOOD SOFFIT
GS     -    GARAGE SCREEN
RL     -    GLASS RAILING

VW1  -    VINYL WINDOW - WHITE
VW2  -    VINYL WINDOW - BLACK
B1     -	 THIN BRICK VENEER
SF     -	 ALUMINUM STOREFRONT

MATERIAL KEY

LEVEL 1
ELEV.+11’-6”

LEVEL 2
ELEV.+21’-6” 

LEVEL 3
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ADJACENT BUILDING

PL

DAYLIGHT PLANE
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’-0

”

45°
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EAST CHARLESTON ROAD
1” = 20’ - 0”

S2 GS S2S1 S1RLRLSF S3 S3VW2 VW1B1

LEVEL 1
ELEV.+11’-6”

LEVEL 2
ELEV.+21’-6” 

LEVEL 3
ELEV.+33’-6”

LEVEL 4
ELEV.+43’-8”

LEVEL 5
ELEV.+53’-10”
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S1 -	STUCCO 1 - GREY
S2 -	STUCCO 2 - WHITE
S3 -	STUCCO 3 - BLACK

CWS  - 	 COMPOSITE WOOD SOFFIT
GS     -    GARAGE SCREEN
RL     -    GLASS RAILING

VW1  -    VINYL WINDOW - WHITE
VW2  -    VINYL WINDOW - BLACK
B1     -	 THIN BRICK VENEER
SF     -	 ALUMINUM STOREFRONT

MATERIAL KEY

ADJACENT BUILDING IN FRONT ADJACENT BUILDING

MAX.HEIGHT LIMIT
60’-0”
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 - 
9”

S1 -	STUCCO 1 - GREY
S2 -	STUCCO 2 - WHITE
S3 -	STUCCO 3 - BLACK

CWS  - 	 COMPOSITE WOOD SOFFIT
GS     -    GARAGE SCREEN
RL     -    GLASS RAILING

VW1  -    VINYL WINDOW - WHITE
VW2  -    VINYL WINDOW - BLACK
B1     -	 THIN BRICK VENEER
SF     -	 ALUMINUM STOREFRONT

MATERIAL KEY

ADJACENT BUILDING IN FRONT

MAX.HEIGHT LIMIT
60’-0”

ADJACENT BUILDING

PL

DAYLIGHT PLANE

PL

DAYLIGHT PLANE

25
’-0

”
45°

25
’-0

”

45°



FABIAN WAY

E.
CH

AR
LE

ST
ON

 R
D

JUNO
REALTY PARTNERS LLC

20’

40’

80’

A2.6
3997 FABIAN WAY
PALO ALTO, CA
TCA # 2021-091

SEPTEMBER 27, 2024
ENTITLEMENT PACKAGE NORTH ELEVATION

1” = 20’ - 0”

S2 S1S3S1 S1 RLS3S3 S1 B1 SFS2VW2VW2GS

LEVEL 1
ELEV.+11’-6”

LEVEL 2
ELEV.+21’-6” 

LEVEL 3
ELEV.+33’-6”

LEVEL 4
ELEV.+43’-8”

LEVEL 5
ELEV.+53’-10”

LEVEL 6
ELEV.+64’-0”

ROOF
ELEV.+85’-9”

TOP OF LOW PARAPET
ELEV.+89’-3”

10
’-0

”
12

’-0
”

11
’-7

”

LEVEL 7
ELEV.+74’-2”

10
’-2

”
10

’-2
”

10
’-2

”
10

’-2
”

ZO
NI

NG
 C

OD
E 

HE
IG

HT
  8

8’
 - 

0”

TOP OF HIGH PARAPET
ELEV.+94’-10”

LOWEST ADJACENT GRADE
ABOVE SEA ELEV. +6.80’

AVERAGE GRADE PLANE
ABOVE SEA ELEV. +8.OO’

HE
IG

HT
ES

T 
OC

CU
PI

ED
 F

LO
OR

  6
7’

 - 
6”

 C
BC

 B
UI

LD
IN

G 
HE

IG
HT

  7
7’

 - 
9”

S1 -	STUCCO 1 - GREY
S2 -	STUCCO 2 - WHITE
S3 -	STUCCO 3 - BLACK

CWS  - 	 COMPOSITE WOOD SOFFIT
GS     -    GARAGE SCREEN
RL     -    GLASS RAILING

VW1  -    VINYL WINDOW - WHITE
VW2  -    VINYL WINDOW - BLACK
B1     -	 THIN BRICK VENEER
SF     -	 ALUMINUM STOREFRONT

MATERIAL KEY

MAX.HEIGHT LIMIT
60’-0”

ADJACENT BUILDING

DAYLIGHT PLANE IS NOT APPLICABLE IN THIS ELEVTAION



FABIAN WAY

E.
CH

AR
LE

ST
ON

 R
D

JUNO
REALTY PARTNERS LLC

20’

40’

80’

2 2

23
3

1
1

13

A2.7
3997 FABIAN WAY
PALO ALTO, CA
TCA # 2021-091

SEPTEMBER 27, 2024
ENTITLEMENT PACKAGE COURTYARD ELEVATIONS

1” = 20’ - 0”

A

C

B

COURTYARD A

COURTYARD B

COURTYARD C

321

1

1 2 3

2 3

SF

S2 S2 S2

S1 S1S1

S1 S1 S1 S1S3

RL RL

RL

RL RL RLRL

GS

S3 S3 S3S1

S2

S2 S2 S2

VW2 VW2 VW2VW1 VW1 VW1

VW2 VW2VW1 VW1

VW2 VW1 VW1 VW1 VW2

B1

LEVEL 1
ELEV.+11’-6”

LEVEL 2
ELEV.+21’-6” 

LEVEL 3
ELEV.+33’-6”

LEVEL 4
ELEV.+43’-8”

LEVEL 5
ELEV.+53’-10”

LEVEL 6
ELEV.+64’-0”

ROOF
ELEV.+85’-9”

TOP OF LOW PARAPET
ELEV.+89’-3”

10
’-0

”
12

’-0
”

11
’-7

”

LEVEL 7
ELEV.+74’-2”

10
’-2

”
10

’-2
”

10
’-2

”
10

’-2
”

TOP OF HIGH PARAPET
ELEV.+94’-10”

LEVEL 1
ELEV.+11’-6”

LEVEL 2
ELEV.+21’-6” 

LEVEL 3
ELEV.+33’-6”

LEVEL 4
ELEV.+43’-8”

LEVEL 5
ELEV.+53’-10”

LEVEL 6
ELEV.+64’-0”

ROOF
ELEV.+85’-9”

TOP OF LOW PARAPET
ELEV.+89’-3”

10
’-0

”
12

’-0
”

11
’-7

”

LEVEL 7
ELEV.+74’-2”

10
’-2

”
10

’-2
”

10
’-2

”
10

’-2
”

TOP OF HIGH PARAPET
ELEV.+94’-10”

LEVEL 1
ELEV.+11’-6”

LEVEL 2
ELEV.+21’-6” 

LEVEL 3
ELEV.+33’-6”

LEVEL 4
ELEV.+43’-8”

LEVEL 5
ELEV.+53’-10”

LEVEL 6
ELEV.+64’-0”

ROOF
ELEV.+85’-9”

TOP OF LOW PARAPET
ELEV.+89’-3”

10
’-0

”
12

’-0
”

11
’-7

”

LEVEL 7
ELEV.+74’-2”

10
’-2

”
10

’-2
”

10
’-2

”
10

’-2
”

TOP OF HIGH PARAPET
ELEV.+94’-10”

S1 -	STUCCO 1 - GREY
S2 -	STUCCO 2 - WHITE
S3 -	STUCCO 3 - BLACK

CWS  - 	 COMPOSITE WOOD SOFFIT
GS     -    GARAGE SCREEN
RL     -    GLASS RAILING

VW1  -    VINYL WINDOW - WHITE
VW2  -    VINYL WINDOW - BLACK
B1     -	 THIN BRICK VENEER
SF     -	 ALUMINUM STOREFRONT

MATERIAL KEY

MAX.HEIGHT LIMIT
60’-0”

MAX.HEIGHT LIMIT
60’-0”

MAX.HEIGHT LIMIT
60’-0”



JUNO
REALTY PARTNERS LLC

A3.1
3997 FABIAN WAY
PALO ALTO, CA
TCA # 2021-091

SEPTEMBER 27, 2024
ENTITLEMENT PACKAGE 3D VIEW

FABIAN WAY

E.
CH
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LE

ST
ON

 R
D



JUNO
REALTY PARTNERS LLC

A3.2
3997 FABIAN WAY
PALO ALTO, CA
TCA # 2021-091

SEPTEMBER 27, 2024
ENTITLEMENT PACKAGE 3D VIEW

FABIAN WAY

E.
CH

AR
LE

ST
ON

 R
D



JUNO
REALTY PARTNERS LLC

A3.3
3997 FABIAN WAY
PALO ALTO, CA
TCA # 2021-091

SEPTEMBER 27, 2024
ENTITLEMENT PACKAGE 3D VIEW

FABIAN WAY

E.
CH

AR
LE

ST
ON

 R
D



JUNO
REALTY PARTNERS LLC

A3.4
3997 FABIAN WAY
PALO ALTO, CA
TCA # 2021-091

SEPTEMBER 27, 2024
ENTITLEMENT PACKAGE 3D VIEW

FABIAN WAY

E.
CH

AR
LE

ST
ON

 R
D



JUNO
REALTY PARTNERS LLC

A3.5
3997 FABIAN WAY
PALO ALTO, CA
TCA # 2021-091

SEPTEMBER 27, 2024
ENTITLEMENT PACKAGE 3D VIEW

FABIAN WAY

E.
CH

AR
LE

ST
ON

 R
D



JUNO
REALTY PARTNERS LLC

A3.6
3997 FABIAN WAY
PALO ALTO, CA
TCA # 2021-091

SEPTEMBER 27, 2024
ENTITLEMENT PACKAGE 3D VIEW

FABIAN WAY

E.
CH

AR
LE

ST
ON

 R
D



FABIAN WAY

E.
CH

AR
LE

ST
ON

 R
D

AA

B

B

3RD STORY

4TH STORY

5TH STORY

ROOF

TOP OF PARAPET

2ND STORY

1ST STORY

6TH STORY

7TH STORY

1ST STORY LEASING

10
'-2
"

10
'-2
"

10
'-2
"

10
'-2
"

10
'-2
"

12
'-0
"

10
'-0
"

10
'-0
"

3RD STORY

4TH STORY

5TH STORY

ROOF
TOP OF PARAPET

2ND STORY

1ST STORY

6TH STORY

7TH STORY

4'
-6
"

10
'-2
"

10
'-2
"

10
'-2
"

10
'-2
"

10
'-2
"

12
'-0
"

10
'-0
"

1ST STORY LEASING

JUNO
REALTY PARTNERS LLC

20’

40’

80’

LEGEND

LOBBY / LEASING / AMENITY

VERTICAL CIRCULATION

CORRIDOR

UNITS

PARKING

BOH

A4.1
3997 FABIAN WAY
PALO ALTO, CA
TCA # 2021-091

SEPTEMBER 27, 2024
ENTITLEMENT PACKAGE BUILDING SECTIONS

1” = 20’ - 0”

SECTION AA

GARAGEGARAGE

AMENITY

LOBBY/LEASING

AMENITY

GARAGE
GARAGE RAMP

POOL UNIT

UNIT

UNIT

UNIT

UNIT

GARAGE ENTRY  PLAZAB.O.H.

GARAGE

SECTION BB

TYPE IIIA
TYPE IA

TYPE IIIA
TYPE IA

UNIT

UNIT

UNIT

UNIT

UNIT

LEVEL 1
ELEV.+11’-6”

LEVEL 2
ELEV.+21’-6” 

LEVEL 3
ELEV.+33’-6”

LEVEL 4
ELEV.+43’-8”

LEVEL 5
ELEV.+53’-10”

LEVEL 6
ELEV.+64’-0”

ROOF
ELEV.+85’-9”

TOP OF LOW PARAPET
ELEV.+89’-3”

10
’-0

”
12

’-0
”

11
’-7

”
LEVEL 7
ELEV.+74’-2”

10
’-2

”
10

’-2
”

10
’-2

”
10

’-2
”

ZO
NI

NG
 C

OD
E 

HE
IG

HT
  8

8’
 - 

0”

TOP OF HIGH PARAPET
ELEV.+94’-10”

LOWEST ADJACENT GRADE
ABOVE SEA ELEV. +6.80’

AVERAGE GRADE PLANE
ABOVE SEA ELEV. +8.OO’

HE
IG

HT
ES

T 
OC

CU
PI

ED
 F

LO
OR

  6
7’

 - 
6”

 C
BC

 B
UI

LD
IN

G 
HE

IG
HT

  7
7’

 - 
9”

LEVEL 1
ELEV.+11’-6”

LEVEL 2
ELEV.+21’-6” 

LEVEL 3
ELEV.+33’-6”

LEVEL 4
ELEV.+43’-8”

LEVEL 5
ELEV.+53’-10”

LEVEL 6
ELEV.+64’-0”

ROOF
ELEV.+85’-9”

TOP OF LOW PARAPET
ELEV.+89’-3”

10
’-0

”
12

’-0
”

11
’-7

”

LEVEL 7
ELEV.+74’-2”

10
’-2

”
10

’-2
”

10
’-2

”
10

’-2
”

ZO
NI

NG
 C

OD
E 

HE
IG

HT
  8

8’
 - 

0”

TOP OF HIGH PARAPET
ELEV.+94’-10”

LOWEST ADJACENT GRADE
ABOVE SEA ELEV. +6.80’

AVERAGE GRADE PLANE
ABOVE SEA ELEV. +8.OO’

HE
IG

HT
ES

T 
OC

CU
PI

ED
 F

LO
OR

  6
7’

 - 
6”

 C
BC

 B
UI

LD
IN

G 
HE

IG
HT

  7
7’

 - 
9”

FLOODPLAIN
ELEV.+10’-6”

FLOODPLAIN
ELEV.+10’-6”



FABIAN WAY

E.
CH

AR
LE

ST
ON

 R
D

0"
UNIT F.F.

CEMENT PLASTER 
BAND

VINYL WINDOWUNIT

THINSET VENEER BRICK

GARAGE

PERFORATED LASERCUT 
METAL SCREEN

4" 6"

1'
-6

"

6" 6"

4"

2'
-6

"

EXTERIOR CEMENT 
PLASTER RECESSED 
WALL

OVER-FRAMED EXTERIOR 
CEMENT PLASTER WALL

CONCRETE PT SLAB

OVER-FRAMED EXTERIOR 
PLASTER WALL

GLASS RAILING

SIDE MOUNTED RAILING KNIFE 
PLATE

0'-0"
T.O. FINISH FLOOR

0'-0"
T.O. SHEATHING

3.99" MAX.

PEDESTAL PAVERS 
OVER SINGLE-PLY 
ROOFING SYSTEM

WALL ASSEMBLY PER 
PLANS

EXTERIOR PLASTER SYSTEM 
OVER WATER RESISTIVE 
BARRIER

VINYL WINDOW

EXTERIOR CEMENT PLASTER BAND

VINYL WINDOW

0"
UNIT F.F.

2x6 OVER-FRAMED WALLS

 6"

8"

WALL ASSEMBLY PER PLANS

EXTERIOR PLASTER SYSTEM 
OVER WATER RESISTIVE 
BARRIER

NAIL-ON WINDOW, PER 
SCHEDULE

2X6 OVER -FRAMED WALLEXTERIOR ELEVATIONS
RECESS PER

A  R  C  H  I  T  E  C  T  S

N.T.S.

ENTITLEMENT PACKAGE3997 FABIAN WAY
PALO ALTO, CA SEPTEMBER XX, 2024 37WALL SECTIONS & DETAILSJRP
TCA# 2021-091

1" = 1'-0"2 BAND AT CONCRETE SLAB

1" = 1'-0"1 ROOF DECK AT SIDE-MOUNTED GUARDRAIL
1 1/2" = 1'-0"3 WINDOW AT EXTERIOR PLASTER SYSTEM - RECESSED COND.

1 1/2" = 1'-0"4 WINDOW JAMB AT EXTERIOR PLASTER SYSTEM - RECESSED COND.

UNIT B9

UNIT B9

GARAGE

GARAGE

UNIT B9

UNIT B9

AMENITY ROOF 
DECK

JUNO
REALTY PARTNERS LLC

10’

20’

40’

1

1

A5.1
3997 FABIAN WAY
PALO ALTO, CA
TCA # 2021-091

SEPTEMBER 27, 2024
ENTITLEMENT PACKAGE

LEVEL 1 
ELEV.+11’-6”

LEVEL 2
ELEV.+21’-6”

LEVEL 3
ELEV.+33’-6”

LEVEL 4
ELEV.+43’-8”

LEVEL 5
ELEV.+53’-10”

LEVEL 6
ELEV.+64’-0”

ROOF
ELEV.+85’-9”

TOP OF PARAPET
ELEV.+89’-3”

LEVEL 7
ELEV.+74’-2”

WALL SECTION AND DETAILS
3/16” = 1’ - 0”

2

3

1

4



SINGLE-PLY ROOFING SYSTEM 

EXTERIOR CEMENT PLASTER SYSTEM 
OVER WATER RESISTANT BARRIER

SINGLE-PLY ROOFING SYSTEM 
WRAP OVER PARAPET

TOP OF
WALL

SLOPE

ALUMINUM METAL PANEL TO MATCH 
STOREFRONT COLOR

FLOOR-CEILING ASSEMBLY PER PLAN

STOREFRONT SYSTEM

A  R  C  H  I  T  E  C  T  S

N.T.S.

ENTITLEMENT PACKAGE3997 FABIAN WAY
PALO ALTO, CA SEPTEMBER XX, 2024 38WALL SECTIONS & DETAILSJRP
TCA# 2021-091

1" = 1'-0"1 PARAPET WITH BRACING

1 1/2" = 1'-0"2 STOREFRONT HEAD AND SILL AT METAL PANEL

FABIAN WAY

E.
CH

AR
LE

ST
ON

 R
D

JUNO
REALTY PARTNERS LLC

10’

20’

40’

A5.2
3997 FABIAN WAY
PALO ALTO, CA
TCA # 2021-091

SEPTEMBER 27, 2024
ENTITLEMENT PACKAGE

LEVEL 1 
ELEV.+11’-6”

LEVEL 2
ELEV.+21’-6”

LEVEL 3
ELEV.+33’-6”

LEVEL 4
ELEV.+43’-8”

LEVEL 5
ELEV.+53’-10”

LEVEL 6
ELEV.+64’-0”

ROOF
ELEV.+85’-9”

LEVEL 7
ELEV.+74’-2”

HIGH PARAPET
ELEV.+94’-10”

UNIT B8

UNIT B8

UNIT B8

UNIT B8

UNIT B8

2

2

WALL SECTION AND DETAILS
3/16” = 1’ - 0”

2

1



2 1/2" HARDROCK OVER DRAINAGE BOARD, 
OVER FLUID APPLIED WATERPROOFING

0"
UNIT F.F.

42"
UNIT A.F.F.NOTE:

ALL EXPOSED STEEL AND 
CONNECTION BOLTS TO BE 
PAINTED AND POWDER COATED.

EXTERIOR PLASTER SYSTEM

GUTTER WITH SPITTER, PAINTED TO MATCH 
ADJACENT COLOR

SELF-ADHERING FLASHING

METAL KNIFE PLATE AND ATTACHMENT PLATE

DRIP EDGE

CONTINUOUS 4" VENT WITH INSECT SCREEN

FACE OF WALL BEYOND

MIN.1/4" per FT SLOPE

BUILT UP FRAMING AND SHEATHING 
AS REQUIRED TO SLOPE TO DRAIN

ALIGN

UNIT DECK

ALUMINUM FASCIA

ALUMINUM GLASS RAILING SYSTEM 

TEMPERED GLASS

6'-6" MIN.

4'-6" MIN. 2'-0"

1'
-6

"

TOPPING SLAB OVER FLUID APPLIED 
WATERPROOFING

0"
UNIT F.F.

42"
UNIT A.F.F.

NOTE:
ALL EXPOSED STEEL AND 
CONNECTION BOLTS TO BE 
PAINTED AND POWDER COATED.

EXTERIOR PLASTER SYSTEM

GUTTER WITH SPITTER, PAINTED TO MATCH 
ADJACENT COLOR

SELF-ADHERING FLASHING

METAL KNIFE PLATE AND ATTACHMENT PLATE

DRIP EDGE

FACE OF WALL BEYOND

MIN.1/4" per FT SLOPE

CONCRETE P.T. SLAB SLOPED TO DRAIN

UNIT DECK

ALUMINUM FASCIA

ALUMINUM GLASS RAILING SYSTEM 

TEMPERED GLASS

4'-6" MIN 2'-0"

1'
-1

 1
/2

"
1'

-4
 1

/2
"

THINSET VENEER BRICK

GARAGE

6" 2'-0"

1'
-6

"

A  R  C  H  I  T  E  C  T  S

N.T.S.

ENTITLEMENT PACKAGE3997 FABIAN WAY
PALO ALTO, CA SEPTEMBER XX, 2024 39WALL SECTIONS & DETAILSJRP
TCA# 2021-091

1" = 1'-0"1 BALCONY WITH FACE-MOUNTED RAILING AT CONCRETE TOPPING SLAB

1" = 1'-0"2 BALCONY WITH FACE-MOUNTED RAILING AT CONCRETE SLAB

FABIAN WAY

E.
CH

AR
LE

ST
ON

 R
D

JUNO
REALTY PARTNERS LLC

10’

20’

40’

A5.3
3997 FABIAN WAY
PALO ALTO, CA
TCA # 2021-091

SEPTEMBER 27, 2024
ENTITLEMENT PACKAGE

LEVEL 1 
ELEV.+11’-6”

LEVEL 2
ELEV.+21’-6”

LEVEL 3
ELEV.+33’-6”

LEVEL 4
ELEV.+43’-8”

LEVEL 5
ELEV.+53’-10”

LEVEL 6
ELEV.+64’-0”

ROOF
ELEV.+85’-9”

TOP OF PARAPET
ELEV.+89’-3”

LEVEL 7
ELEV.+74’-2”

UNIT A1.1

GARAGE

GARAGE

UNIT A1.1

UNIT A1.1

UNIT A1.1

UNIT A1.1

3

3

WALL SECTION AND DETAILS
3/16” = 1’ - 0”

2

1



TOP OF
WALL

WALL ASSEMBLY PER PLANS

EXTERIOR PLASTER SYSTEM 
OVER WEATHER RESISTIVE 
BARRIER

VINYL WINDOW

SINGLE-PLY ROOFING SYSTEM WRAP 
OVER PARAPET

WALL ASSEMBLY PER 
PLANS

EXTERIOR PLASTER SYSTEM 
OVER WATER RESISTIVE 
BARRIER

VINYL WINDOW

VINYL WINDOW

0"
UNIT F.F.

WALL ASSEMBLY PER 
PLANS

EXTERIOR PLASTER SYSTEM 
OVER WATER RESISTIVE 
BARRIER

VINYL WINDOW

0"
UNIT F.F.

THINSET VENEER BRICK

PERFORATED LASERCUT 
METAL SCREEN

A  R  C  H  I  T  E  C  T  S

N.T.S.

ENTITLEMENT PACKAGE3997 FABIAN WAY
PALO ALTO, CA SEPTEMBER XX, 2024 40WALL SECTIONS & DETAILSJRP
TCA# 2021-091

1" = 1'-0"1 PARAPET WITH BRACING

1 1/2" = 1'-0"2 WINDOW AT EXTERIOR PLASTER SYSTEM - FLUSH COND.

1 1/2" = 1'-0"3 SCREEN AT PARKING GARAGE

TOP OF
WALL

WALL ASSEMBLY PER PLANS

EXTERIOR PLASTER SYSTEM 
OVER WEATHER RESISTIVE 
BARRIER

VINYL WINDOW

SINGLE-PLY ROOFING SYSTEM WRAP 
OVER PARAPET

WALL ASSEMBLY PER 
PLANS

EXTERIOR PLASTER SYSTEM 
OVER WATER RESISTIVE 
BARRIER

VINYL WINDOW

VINYL WINDOW

0"
UNIT F.F.

WALL ASSEMBLY PER 
PLANS

EXTERIOR PLASTER SYSTEM 
OVER WATER RESISTIVE 
BARRIER

VINYL WINDOW

0"
UNIT F.F.

THINSET VENEER BRICK

PERFORATED LASERCUT 
METAL SCREEN

A  R  C  H  I  T  E  C  T  S

N.T.S.

ENTITLEMENT PACKAGE3997 FABIAN WAY
PALO ALTO, CA SEPTEMBER XX, 2024 40WALL SECTIONS & DETAILSJRP
TCA# 2021-091

1" = 1'-0"1 PARAPET WITH BRACING

1 1/2" = 1'-0"2 WINDOW AT EXTERIOR PLASTER SYSTEM - FLUSH COND.

1 1/2" = 1'-0"3 SCREEN AT PARKING GARAGE

FABIAN WAY

E.
CH

AR
LE

ST
ON

 R
D

JUNO
REALTY PARTNERS LLC

10’

20’

40’

A5.4
3997 FABIAN WAY
PALO ALTO, CA
TCA # 2021-091

SEPTEMBER 27, 2024
ENTITLEMENT PACKAGE

4

4

LEVEL 1 
ELEV.+11’-6”

LEVEL 2
ELEV.+21’-6”

LEVEL 3
ELEV.+33’-6”

LEVEL 4
ELEV.+43’-8”

LEVEL 5
ELEV.+53’-10”

LEVEL 6
ELEV.+64’-0”

ROOF
ELEV.+85’-9”

TOP OF PARAPET
ELEV.+89’-3”

LEVEL 7
ELEV.+74’-2”

UNIT B1

UNIT B1

UNIT B1

UNIT B1

UNIT B1

GARAGE

GARAGE

WALL SECTION AND DETAILS
3/16” = 1’ - 0”

2

3

1



ENTITLEMENT PACKAGE3997 FABIAN WAY
CEXISTING CONDITIONS PLAN

LEGEND

C1.0



ENTITLEMENT PACKAGE3997 FABIAN WAY
CDEMOLITION PLAN

LEGENDKEY NOTES

C2.0



ENTITLEMENT PACKAGE3997 FABIAN WAY
CPRELIMINARY SITE PLAN

KEY NOTES LEGEND

C3.0



ENTITLEMENT PACKAGE3997 FABIAN WAY
CPRELIMINARY SITE SECTIONS

C3.1

SECTION A

SECTION B

SECTION C

SECTION D

SECTION E

SECTION F



ENTITLEMENT PACKAGE3997 FABIAN WAY
CPRELIMINARY GRADING PLAN

LEGENDABBREVIATIONS

C4.0



ENTITLEMENT PACKAGE3997 FABIAN WAY
CPRELIMINARY STORMWATER CONTROL PLAN

LEGENDLIST OF POTENTIAL
POLLUTANTS:

C5.0



ENTITLEMENT PACKAGE3997 FABIAN WAY
CPRELIMINARY STORMWATER CONTROL DETAIL PLAN

C5.1

TREATMENT CONTROL MEASURE SUMMARY TABLE
Bioretention Self Retaining / Treating Media Filter Credits

DMA # TCM # Location Treatment Type LID or
Non-LID

Sizing Method Drainage Area
(s.f.)

Impervious Area
(s.f.)

Pervious Area
(Permeable
Pavement)

(s.f.)

Pervious Area
(Other)

(s.f.)

% Onsite Area
Treated by LID

or Non-LID TCM

Bioretention
Area Required

(s.f.)

Bioretention Area
Provided       (s.f.)

Overflow Riser
Height

(in)

Storage Depth
Required

(ft)

Storage Depth
Provided

(ft)

# of Cartridges
Required

# of
Cartridges
Provided

Media Type
Cartridge

Height
(inches)

# of Credit
Trees

Treatment
Credit      (s.f.) Comments

1 1 Onsite
Flow-Through planter
(concrete lined*) w/
underdrain

LID 2C. Flow: 4%
Method ** 3,114 2,994 0 120 3.30% 120 120 6 - - - - - - - -

2 2 Onsite
Flow-Through planter
(concrete lined*) w/
underdrain

LID 2C. Flow: 4%
Method ** 4,299 4,125 0 174 4.56% 165 174 6 - - - - - - - -

3 3 Onsite
Flow-Through planter
(concrete lined*) w/
underdrain

LID 2C. Flow: 4%
Method ** 6,312 6,069 0 243 6.70% 243 243 6 - - - - - - - -

4 4 Onsite
Flow-Through planter
(concrete lined*) w/
underdrain

LID 2C. Flow: 4%
Method ** 5,349 5,139 0 210 5.68% 206 210 6 - - - - - - - -

5 5 Onsite
Flow-Through planter
(concrete lined*) w/
underdrain

LID 2C. Flow: 4%
Method ** 4,700 4,519 0 181 4.99% 181 181 6 - - - - - - - -

6 6 Onsite
Flow-Through planter
(concrete lined*) w/
underdrain

LID 2C. Flow: 4%
Method ** 2,901 2,789 0 112 3.08% 112 112 6 - - - - - - - -

7 7 Onsite
Flow-Through planter
(concrete lined*) w/
underdrain

LID 2C. Flow: 4%
Method ** 1,189 1,143 0 46 1.26% 46 46 6 - - - - - - - -

8 8 Onsite
Flow-Through planter
(concrete lined*) w/
underdrain

LID 2C. Flow: 4%
Method ** 1,366 1,313 0 53 1.45% 53 53 6 - - - - - - - -

9 9 Onsite
Flow-Through planter
(concrete lined*) w/
underdrain

LID 2C. Flow: 4%
Method ** 1,455 1,399 0 56 1.54% 56 56 6 - - - - - - - -

10 10 Onsite
Flow-Through planter
(concrete lined*) w/
underdrain

LID 2C. Flow: 4%
Method ** 1,603 1,541 0 62 1.70% 62 62 6 - - - - - - - -

11 11 Onsite
Flow-Through planter
(concrete lined*) w/
underdrain

LID 2C. Flow: 4%
Method ** 1,996 1,919 0 77 2.12% 77 77 6 - - - - - - - -

12 12 Onsite
Flow-Through planter
(concrete lined*) w/
underdrain

LID 2C. Flow: 4%
Method ** 1,943 1,866 0 77 2.06% 75 77 6 - - - - - - - -

13 13 Onsite
Flow-Through planter
(concrete lined*) w/
underdrain

LID 2C. Flow: 4%
Method ** 1,971 1,895 0 76 2.09% 76 76 6 - - - - - - - -

14 14 Onsite
Flow-Through planter
(concrete lined*) w/
underdrain

LID 2C. Flow: 4%
Method ** 4,631 4,452 0 179 4.91% 178 179 6 - - - - - - - -

15 15 Onsite
Flow-Through planter
(concrete lined*) w/
underdrain

LID 2C. Flow: 4%
Method ** 2,561 2,462 0 99 2.72% 98 99 6 - - - - - - - -

16 16 Onsite
Flow-Through planter
(concrete lined*) w/
underdrain

LID 2C. Flow: 4%
Method ** 11,624 11,177 0 447 12.33% 447 447 6 - - - - - - - -

17 17 Onsite
Flow-Through planter
(concrete lined*) w/
underdrain

LID 2C. Flow: 4%
Method ** 6,789 6,501 0 288 7.20% 260 288 6 - - - - - - - -

18 18 Onsite
Flow-Through planter
(concrete lined*) w/
underdrain

LID 2C. Flow: 4%
Method ** 1,330 1,273 0 57 1.41% 51 57 6 - - - - - - - -

19 19 Onsite
Flow-Through planter
(concrete lined*) w/
underdrain

LID 2C. Flow: 4%
Method ** 1,697 1,627 0 70 1.80% 65 70 6 - - - - - - - -

20 20 Onsite
Flow-Through planter
(concrete lined*) w/
underdrain

LID 2C. Flow: 4%
Method ** 1,141 1,097 0 44 1.21% 44 44 6 - - - - - - - -

21 21 Onsite
Flow-Through planter
(concrete lined*) w/
underdrain

LID 2C. Flow: 4%
Method ** 1,413 1,331 0 82 1.50% 53 82 6 - - - - - - - -

22 22 Onsite
Flow-Through planter
(concrete lined*) w/
underdrain

LID 2C. Flow: 4%
Method ** 1,651 1,586 0 65 1.75% 63 65 6 - - - - - - - -

23 23 Onsite
Flow-Through planter
(concrete lined*) w/
underdrain

LID 2C. Flow: 4%
Method ** 5,427 5,218 0 209 5.76% 209 209 6 - - - - - - - -

24 24 Onsite Pervious pavement w/
underdrain LID 1B. Volume 931 0 524 407 0.99% 0 0 0 0.01 0.33 - - - - - -

25 25 Onsite Pervious pavement w/
underdrain LID 1B. Volume 828 0 717 111 0.88% 0 0 0 0.01 0.33 - - - - - -

26 26 Onsite Pervious pavement w/
underdrain LID 1B. Volume 1,072 0 859 213 1.14% 0 0 0 0.01 0.33 - - - - - -

27 27 Onsite Pervious pavement w/
underdrain LID 1B. Volume 1,147 0 908 239 1.22% 0 0 0 0.01 0.33 - - - - - -

28 28 Onsite Pervious pavement w/
underdrain LID 1B. Volume 661 0 300 361 0.70% 0 0 0 0.01 0.33 - - - - - -

29 29 Onsite Pervious pavement w/
underdrain LID 1B. Volume 595 0 520 75 0.63% 0 0 0 0.01 0.33 - - - - - -

30 30 Onsite Self-retaining areas LID N/A 394 160 0 234 0.42% 0 0 0 0.33 0.33 - - - - - - Sizing Method:  2:1 Ratio of Impervious to
Pervious Area

31 31 Onsite Self-retaining areas LID N/A 310 130 0 180 0.33% 0 0 0 0.33 0.33 - - - - - - Sizing Method:  2:1 Ratio of Impervious to
Pervious Area

32 32 Onsite
Flow-Through planter
(concrete lined*) w/
underdrain

LID 2C. Flow: 4%
Method ** 4,141 2,556 0 1,585 4.39% 102 102 6 - - - - - - - -

33 33 Onsite Self-retaining areas LID N/A 1,242 336 0 906 1.32% 0 0 0 0.33 0.33 - - - - - - Sizing Method:  2:1 Ratio of Impervious to
Pervious Area

34 34 Onsite Self-retaining areas LID N/A 1,488 673 0 815 1.58% 0 0 0 0.33 0.33 - - - - - - Sizing Method:  2:1 Ratio of Impervious to
Pervious Area

35 35 Onsite Self-retaining areas LID N/A 731 122 0 609 0.78% 0 0 0 0.01 0.33 - - - - - - Sizing Method:  2:1 Ratio of Impervious to
Pervious Area

36 36 Onsite Self-retaining areas LID N/A 1,642 374 0 1,268 1.74% 0 0 0 0.01 0.33 - - - - - - Sizing Method:  2:1 Ratio of Impervious to
Pervious Area

37 37 Onsite Pervious pavement w/
underdrain LID 1B. Volume 1,768 0 1,051 717 1.88% 0 0 0 0.01 0.33 - - - - - -

38 38 Onsite Pervious pavement w/
underdrain LID 1B. Volume 833 0 713 120 0.88% 0 0 0 0.01 0.33 - - - - - -

Totals: 94,245 77,786 5,592 10,867 100.00%
Footnotes:

* “Lined” refers to an impermeable liner placed on the bottom of a Bioretention basin or a concrete Flow-Through Planter, such that no infiltration into native soil occurs.

** Sizing for Bioretention Area Required calculated using the 4% Method (Impervious Area x 0.04)

*** Per Chapter 2.3 of the C3 Stormwater Handbook Roadway projects that add new sidewalk along an existing roadway are exempt from Provision C.3.c of the Municipal Stormwater Permit.



ENTITLEMENT PACKAGE3997 FABIAN WAY
CPRELIMINARY STORMWATER CONTROL DETAIL PLAN

FLOW-THROUGH PLANTER (BELOW GRADE)
1

PERVIOUS PAVEMENT (SELF RETAINING)
2

SELF-RETAINING AREA
3

C5.2



ENTITLEMENT PACKAGE3997 FABIAN WAY
CPRELIMINARY UTILITY PLAN

C6.0

LEGENDABBREVIATIONS



ENTITLEMENT PACKAGE3997 FABIAN WAY
CBEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES PLAN

C7.0



3997 FABIAN WAY
PALO ALTO, CA
TCA# 2021-091

3997 FABIAN WAY
PALO ALTO, CA
TCA# 2021-091

ENTITLEMENT PACKAGE
SEPTEMBER 27, 2024 GROUND LEVEL

L-1.1

Legend

Retail Plaza with Grand Stairs and
Terracing Seat Walls
- Enhanced Concrete
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Pedestrian Sidewalk - Concrete

Proposed Street Tree

Existing Trees (Outside of Project Boundary)
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Legend

Swimming Pool ( 783 SF)

Ping Pong Table / Lounge seating on
Wood Deck

Outdoor Dining Area with Overhead Structure

Chaise Lounge Seating

Fire Table and Lounge Seating

Lounge Seating

Potted Accent Plants
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ENTITLEMENT PACKAGE
SEPTEMBER 27, 2024 OVERALL

L-2.0CONCEPT PLANTING LEGEND

CONCEPT TREE LIST

Perimeter Screen Trees

Street Trees

Small Retail Trees
Queen Palm
Cold Hardy Bamboo Palm

Coast Live Oak
Valley Oak
Camphor Tree

Giant Tinder Bamboo
Graceful Bamboo
Brisbane Box
African Fern Pine

(Final plant palette to be determined during construction documentation process)

COMMON NAME

Sygrus romanzafianum
Chameadorea microspadix

Quercus agrifolia
Quercus lobata
Cinnamomum camphora

Bambusa oldhamii
Bambusa textilis gracilis
Lophostemon confertus
Podocarpus gracilior

GROUND LEVEL

SPECIESSYMBOL

HYDROZONE LEGEND
(Final plant palette to be determined during construction documentation process)

PLANT
FACTOR

IRRIGATION
METHOD

GROUND LEVEL

HYDROZONESYMBOL HYDROZONE
AREA (SF)

% OF TOTAL
LANDSCAPE AREA

MINIMUM TREE CLEARANCE NOTE:

1.  Small trees (15' tall) shall be placed a minimum of 6' from buildings and a minimum of 4' from edges of  paving, curbs
or walls.

2.   Medium trees (25' tall) shall be placed a minimum of 10' from buildings and a minimum of 4' from paving, curbs or
walls.

3.   Large trees (above 35' tall) shall be placed a minimum of 15' from buildings and a minimum of 4' from paving, curbs or
walls.

4.   5' minimum from joint trench, water lines, water meters and fire hydrants.
5.   8' minimum from sanitary sewer and storm drains.

IRRIGATION SYSTEM

All planting areas shall be irrigated with a fully automatic controlled irrigation systems using rain sensors and irrigated
according to planting type groupings and environmental exposure as required by AB 325. The irrigation system shall
be capable of repeat cycles in order to apply water at a rate the soil can absorb the applied irrigation water. A master
control valve shall be installed to prevent over watering when valves malfunction. Domestic water is proposed for the
project and shall comply with City of Palo Alto Services District standards and all local ordinances. Sprinkler and spray
heads will not be specified in planter areas less than 10' wide.

MAXIMUM APPLIED WATER ALLOWANCE

MAWA = (ETo) x (0.62) x (0.55 x LA)

ETo**

Total Project Landscaped Area

Total Special Landscaped Area

RESULT

ETo (inches / year)

LA (square feet)

SLA (square feet)

MAWA (gallons / year)

43.1

20,322

0

298,652

ESTIMATED TOTAL WATER USE

ETWU = (ETo) x (0.62) x [(PF x HA) / IE + SLA]

Low

Moderate

0.3

0.5

HYDROZONE PLANT FACTOR
(PF)

IRRIGATION
TYPE

IRRIGATION
EFFICIENCY

(IE)

HYDROZONE
AREA

(HA)(sq ft)

(PF x HA) / IE
(sq ft)

High

Swimming Pool

0.9

1.0

Drip

Drip

High Efficiency
Nozzles

-

0.81

0.81

0.75

0.81

15,915

3,864

543

938

5,894

2,385

652

1,158

TOTAL: 21,260 10,089

RESULT

269,598298,652MAWA = ETWU = gallons /
year

PLANTING NOTES

1.  A wide variety of plant materials have been included as part of this legend. Not all plant material listed will be
incorporated into final design. The actual plant materials incorporated into the final design shall not be limited to the
plant materials listed. Water conservation requirements will be considered and met on the final plant selection and
quantity.

2.  All shrub areas shall receive a 3" thick layer of bark mulch.
3.  Trees and plant material layout shall not impede fire rescue access to upper story exit windows in bedrooms.
4. Soil in planters shall be amended before planting with compost as specified as the soil amendment consistent with bay

friendly basic practices checklist.

PLANT
FACTOR

IRRIGATION
METHOD

PODIUM LEVEL

HYDROZONESYMBOL HYDROZONE
AREA (SF)

% OF TOTAL
LANDSCAPE AREA

TERRACE LEVEL

Terrace Trees

SPECIESSYMBOL

Strawberry Tree
Dragon Tree
Saragota Bay Laurel

Arbutus unedo
Dracaena draco
Laurus nobilis 'Saragota'

Foundation Trees
Strawberry Tree
Japanese Maple
Western Redbud
Saratoga Laurel
Brisbane Box
Catalina Ironwood
Elegant Water Gum

Arbutus unedo
Acer palmatum
Cercis occidentalis
Larus 'Saragota'
Lophostemon confertus
Lyonathamnus floribudus
Tristania lauriuna 'Elegant'

Retail Accent Trees
Western Sycamore
Chinese Elm

Platanus racemosa
Ulmus parvifolia 'Drake'

PODIUM LEVEL

Podium Screen / Background Tree

COMMON NAMESPECIESSYMBOL

Strawberry Tree
Brisbane Box
Mondell Pine

Arbutus unedo
Lophostemon confertus
Pinus Eldarica

Evergreen Canopy Trees
Holly Oak
Camphor Tree

Quercus ilex
Cinnamon camphora

Podium Accent Tees
Swan Hill Fruitless Olive
Western Sycamore
Chinese Elm
Coastal Live Oak

Olea europea 'Swan Hill'
Platanus racemosa
Ulmus parvifolia 'Drake'
Quercus agrifolia

COMMON NAME SIZESPECIESSYMBOL WUCOLS

5 GAL. / 72" O.C.

5 GAL. / 36" O.C.
5 GAL. / 30" O.C.
5 GAL. / 36" O.C.
5 GAL. / 36" O.C.
1 GAL. / 18" O.C.
5 GAL. / 30" O.C.
5 GAL. / 48" O.C.
1 GAL. / 24" O.C.
5 GAL. / 36" O.C.
5 GAL. / 36" O.C.

Low

Low
Low
Low
Low
Low
Low
Low
Low
Low
Low

Aster chilensis
Agave 'Desertii'
Achillea millefolium
Ceanothus 'Concha'
Lomandra longifolia
 'Lime Tuff'
Muhlenbergia rigens
Muhlenbergia capillaris
Rhaphiolepsis umbellata
'Minor'
Rosmarinus officinalis
'Blue Spires'
Rosmarinus officinalis
'Huntington Carpet'
Salvia greggii
Senecio mandraliscae

5 GAL. / 36" O.C
5 GAL. / 30" O.C
5 GAL. / 36" O.C
5 GAL. / 24" O.C
5 GAL. / 24" O.C

5 GAL. / 36" O.C
5 GAL. / 36" O.C
5 GAL. / 24" O.C.

5 GAL. / 30" O.C.

5 GAL. / 18" O.C.

5 GAL. / 30" O.C
1 GAL. / 18" O.C

Low
Low
Low
Low
Low

Low
Low
Low

Low

Low

Low
Low

California Aster
Desert Agave
Common Yallow
Dwarf Mat Rush

Deer Grass
Muhley Grass
Dwarf Yedda Hawthorn

Rosemary

Huntington Carpet
Rosemary
Autumn Sage
Blue Chalk Sticks

GROUND LEVEL

QTY

12,020 SF

STORMWATER PLANTING

FOREGROUND / MIDGROUND PLANTING

CONCEPT SHRUB AND GROUNDCOVER LIST
(Final plant palette to be determined during construction documentation process)

COMMON NAME SIZESPECIESSYMBOL WUCOLS

TERRACE LEVEL

Cycas revoluta
Carex pansa
Ligustrum japonicum
'Texanum'
Pennisetum spathiolatum
Polystichum munitum
Strelitzia nicolai
Trachelospermum japonicum
Woodwardia fimbriata

15 GAL. / PER PLAN
5 GAL. / 30" O.C.
5 GAL. / 30" O.C.

1 GAL. / 24" O.C.
5 GAL. / 36" O.C.

15 GAL. / 36" O.C.
1 GAL. / 36" O.C.
5 GAL. / 48" O.C.

Moderate
Moderate
Moderate

Moderate
Moderate
Moderate
Moderate
Moderate

Sago Palm
Sand Dune Sedge
Japanese Privet

Slender Veldt Grass
Western Sword Fern
Giant Bird of Paradise
Star Jasmine
Giant Chain Fern

172 SF

QTY

PLANTER PLANTING

COMMON NAME SIZESPECIESSYMBOL WUCOLS

PODIUM LEVEL

QTY

Aspidistra elatior
Cycas revoluta
Carex pansa
Ligustrum japonicum
'Texanum'
Olea europea 'Little Ollie'
Pittosporum tobira
Rhaphiolepus indica 'Clara'
Rosemarinus officinalis
Polystichum munitum
Strelitzia nicolai
Trachelospermum japonicum
Woodwardia fimbriata

1 GAL. / 36" O.C
15 GAL. / PER PLAN

5 GAL. / 30" O.C.
5 GAL. / 30" O.C.

5 GAL. / 36" O.C
5 GAL. / 36" O.C
1 GAL. / 36" O.C
1 GAL. / 24" O.C.
5 GAL. / 36" O.C.

15 GAL. / 36" O.C.
1 GAL. / 36" O.C.
5 GAL. / 48" O.C.

Low
Moderate
Moderate
Moderate

Very Low
Low

Moderate
Low

Moderate
Moderate
Moderate

Cast Iron Plant
Sago Palm
Sand Dune Sedge
Japanese Privet

Little Ollie Dwarf Olive
Japanese Mock Orange
Indian Hawthorn
Huntington Carpet Rosemary
Western Sword Fern
Giant Bird of Paradise
Star Jasmine
Giant Chain Fern

3,692 SF

FOREGROUND / MIDGROUND PLANTING

885 SF

STORMWATER PLANTING

PLANT
FACTOR

IRRIGATION
METHOD

TERRACE LEVELS

HYDROZONESYMBOL HYDROZONE
AREA (SF)

% OF TOTAL
LANDSCAPE AREA

MEDIUM WATER USE (.5) DRIP

PLANTER PLANTING

172 SF 100 %

TOTAL: 100%172 SF

Rye / Bluegrass Blend High543 SF

TURF / SOD

3,010 SF
LOW WATER USE

LOW WATER USE

(.3)

(.3)

DRIP

DRIP

3,010 SF

12,020 SF

20 %

80 %

STORMWATER PLANTING

FOREGROUND / MIDGROUND  PLANTING

TOTAL: 100%15,030 SF

LOW WATER USE

MEDIUM WATER USE

(.3)

(.5)

DRIP

DRIP

885 SF

3,692 SF

17 %

72 %

STORMWATER PLANTING

FOREGROUND / MIDGROUND AND POOL AREA PLANTING

TOTAL: 100%5,120 SF

HIGH WATER USE (.9)
HIGH EFFICIENCY

NOZZLES 543 SF 11 %

TURF / SOD

COMMON NAME

WUCOLS

Low
Moderate
Moderate
Low

Vey Low
Low
Moderate

Moderate
Low

WUCOLS

Low
Very Low
Low

Low
Moderate
Low
Low
Moderate
Low

Moderate
Low

WUCOLS

Low
Moderate
Low

Low
Moderate

Low
Moderate
Low
Very Low

QTY

QTY

QTY

16

19

10

8

2

31

8

1

6

1

6

24"BOX.

SIZE

SIZE

24"BOX.

SIZE

24"BOX.

24"BOX.

24"BOX.

36"BOX.

24"BOX.

24"BOX.

36"BOX.

36"BOX.

24"BOX.

5 GAL. / 72" O.C.

5 GAL. / 36" O.C.
5 GAL. / 30" O.C.
5 GAL. / 36" O.C.
5 GAL. / 36" O.C.
1 GAL. / 18" O.C.
5 GAL. / 30" O.C.
5 GAL. / 48" O.C.
1 GAL. / 24" O.C.
5 GAL. / 36" O.C.
5 GAL. / 36" O.C.

Low

Low
Low
Low
Low
Low
Low
Low
Low
Low
Low

Archostaphylos desinflora
'McMinn'
Baccharis pilularis
Carex tumulicola
Chondropetalum tectorum
Fetusca californica
Iris douglasiana
Juncus patens
Juncus patens 'Elk Blue'
Mahonia repens
Muhlenbergia rigens
Muhlenbergia capillaris

Manzanita 'McMinn'

Coyote Brush
Berkeley Sedge
Cape Rush
California Fescue
Pacific Coast Iris
California Gray Rush
Elk Blue Gray Rush
Creeping Oregon Grape
Deer Grass
Muhley Grass

Archostaphylos desinflora
'McMinn'
Baccharis pilularis
Carex tumulicola
Chondropetalum tectorum
Fetusca californica
Iris douglasiana
Juncus patens
Juncus patens 'Elk Blue'
Mahonia repens
Muhlenbergia rigens
Muhlenbergia capillaris

Manzanita 'McMinn'

Coyote Brush
Berkeley Sedge
Cape Rush
California Fescue
Pacific Coast Iris
California Gray Rush
Elk Blue Gray Rush
Creeping Oregon Grape
Deer Grass
Muhley Grass
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ENTITLEMENT PACKAGE
SEPTEMBER 27, 2024 GROUND LEVEL

L-2.1CONCEPT PLANTING PLAN

CONCEPT TREE LIST

Perimeter Screen Trees

24"BOX.

Street Trees

Small Retail Trees
Queen Palm
Cold Hardy Bamboo Palm

Coast Live Oak
Valley Oak
Camphor Tree

Giant Tinder Bamboo
Graceful Bamboo
Brisbane Box
African Fern Pine

(Final plant palette to be determined during construction documentation process)

COMMON NAME SIZE

Sygrus romanzafianum
Chameadorea microspadix

Quercus agrifolia
Quercus lobata
Cinnamomum camphora

Bambusa oldhamii
Bambusa textilis gracilis
Lophostemon confertus
Podocarpus gracilior

GROUND LEVEL

SPECIESSYMBOL

Foundation Trees
Strawberry Tree
Japanese Maple
Western Redbud
Saratoga Laurel
Brisbane Box
Catalina Ironwood
Elegant Water Gum

Arbutus unedo
Acer palmatum
Cercis occidentalis
Larus 'Saragota'
Lophostemon confertus
Lyonathamnus floribudus
Tristania lauriuna 'Elegant'

Retail Accent Trees
Western Sycamore
Chinese Elm

Platanus racemosa
Ulmus parvifolia 'Drake'

24"BOX.

24"BOX.

24"BOX.

36"BOX.

24"BOX.

COMMON NAME SIZESPECIESSYMBOL

Aster chilensis
Agave 'Desertii'
Achillea millefolium
Ceanothus 'Concha'
Lomandra longifolia
 'Lime Tuff'
Muhlenbergia rigens
Muhlenbergia capillaris
Rhaphiolepsis umbellata
'Minor'
Rosmarinus officinalis
'Blue Spires'
Rosmarinus officinalis
'Huntington Carpet'
Salvia greggii
Senecio mandraliscae

5 GAL. / 36" O.C
5 GAL. / 30" O.C
5 GAL. / 36" O.C
5 GAL. / 24" O.C
5 GAL. / 24" O.C

5 GAL. / 36" O.C
5 GAL. / 36" O.C
5 GAL. / 24" O.C.

5 GAL. / 30" O.C.

5 GAL. / 18" O.C.

5 GAL. / 30" O.C
1 GAL. / 18" O.C

California Aster
Desert Agave
Common Yallow
Dwarf Mat Rush

Deer Grass
Muhley Grass
Dwarf Yedda Hawthorn

Rosemary

Huntington Carpet
Rosemary
Autumn Sage
Blue Chalk Sticks

GROUND LEVEL

STORMWATER PLANTING

FOREGROUND / MIDGROUND PLANTING

CONCEPT SHRUB AND GROUNDCOVER LIST
(Final plant palette to be determined during construction documentation process)

Shrub/tree layout, species selection, size, quantity, and spacing  is preliminary and is subject to
change based on updates to the buildings, site plans, and nursery availability. final information will
conform to City of Palo Alto landscape requirements and will be provided during building permit
approval process.

PLANTING NOTES:

5 GAL. / 72" O.C.

5 GAL. / 36" O.C.
5 GAL. / 30" O.C.
5 GAL. / 36" O.C.
5 GAL. / 36" O.C.
1 GAL. / 18" O.C.
5 GAL. / 30" O.C.
5 GAL. / 48" O.C.
1 GAL. / 24" O.C.
5 GAL. / 36" O.C.
5 GAL. / 36" O.C.

Archostaphylos desinflora
'McMinn'
Baccharis pilularis
Carex tumulicola
Chondropetalum tectorum
Fetusca californica
Iris douglasiana
Juncus patens
Juncus patens 'Elk Blue'
Mahonia repens
Muhlenbergia rigens
Muhlenbergia capillaris

Manzanita 'McMinn'

Coyote Brush
Berkeley Sedge
Cape Rush
California Fescue
Pacific Coast Iris
California Gray Rush
Elk Blue Gray Rush
Creeping Oregon Grape
Deer Grass
Muhley Grass

EXISTING COMMERCIAL
(NOT A PART)

EXISTING
RESIDENTIAL
(NOT A PART)

FABIAN WAY 

E.
 C
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RL
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.

EXISTING TREES TO BE PROTECTED IN PLACE
DURING CONSTRUCTION (OUTSIDE OF PROJECT
BOUNDARY) - REFER TO TREE SURVEY /
PRESERVATION  PLAN ON SHEET L-3.1
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3997 FABIAN WAY
PALO ALTO, CA
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3997 FABIAN WAY
PALO ALTO, CA
TCA# 2021-091

ENTITLEMENT PACKAGE
SEPTEMBER 27, 2024 PODIUM LEVEL

L-2.2CONCEPT PLANTING PLAN

CONCEPT SHRUB AND GROUNDCOVER LIST
(Final plant palette to be determined during construction documentation process)

COMMON NAME SIZESPECIESSYMBOL

PODIUM LEVEL

Aspidistra elatior
Cycas revoluta
Carex pansa
Ligustrum japonicum
'Texanum'
Olea europea 'Little Ollie'
Pittosporum tobira
Rhaphiolepus indica 'Clara'
Rosemarinus officinalis
Polystichum munitum
Strelitzia nicolai
Trachelospermum japonicum
Woodwardia fimbriata

1 GAL. / 36" O.C
15 GAL. / PER PLAN

5 GAL. / 30" O.C.
5 GAL. / 30" O.C.

5 GAL. / 36" O.C
5 GAL. / 36" O.C
1 GAL. / 36" O.C
1 GAL. / 24" O.C.
5 GAL. / 36" O.C.

15 GAL. / 36" O.C.
1 GAL. / 36" O.C.
5 GAL. / 48" O.C.

Cast Iron Plant
Sago Palm
Sand Dune Sedge
Japanese Privet

Little Ollie Dwarf Olive
Japanese Mock Orange
Indian Hawthorn
Huntington Carpet Rosemary
Western Sword Fern
Giant Bird of Paradise
Star Jasmine
Giant Chain Fern

FOREGROUND / MIDGROUND PLANTING

STORMWATER PLANTING

Rye / Bluegrass Blend

TURF / SOD

CONCEPT TREE LIST
(Final plant palette to be determined during construction documentation process)

PODIUM LEVEL

Podium Screen / Background Tree

COMMON NAME SIZESPECIESSYMBOL

Strawberry Tree
Brisbane Box
Mondell Pine

Arbutus unedo
Lophostemon confertus
Pinus Eldarica

Evergreen Canopy Trees
Holly Oak
Camphor Tree

Quercus ilex
Cinnamon camphora

Podium Accent Tees
Swan Hill Fruitless Olive
Western Sycamore
Chinese Elm
Coastal Live Oak

Olea europea 'Swan Hill'
Platanus racemosa
Ulmus parvifolia 'Drake'
Quercus agrifolia

24"BOX.

24"BOX.

36"BOX.

36"BOX.

Shrub/tree layout, species selection, size, quantity, and spacing  is preliminary and is subject to
change based on updates to the buildings, site plans, and nursery availability. final information will
conform to City of Palo Alto landscape requirements and will be provided during building permit
approval process.

PLANTING NOTES:

Archostaphylos desinflora
'McMinn'
Baccharis pilularis
Carex tumulicola
Chondropetalum tectorum
Fetusca californica
Iris douglasiana
Juncus patens
Juncus patens 'Elk Blue'
Mahonia repens
Muhlenbergia rigens
Muhlenbergia capillaris

5 GAL. / 72" O.C.

5 GAL. / 36" O.C.
5 GAL. / 30" O.C.
5 GAL. / 36" O.C.
5 GAL. / 36" O.C.
1 GAL. / 18" O.C.
5 GAL. / 30" O.C.
5 GAL. / 48" O.C.
1 GAL. / 24" O.C.
5 GAL. / 36" O.C.
5 GAL. / 36" O.C.

Manzanita 'McMinn'

Coyote Brush
Berkeley Sedge
Cape Rush
California Fescue
Pacific Coast Iris
California Gray Rush
Elk Blue Gray Rush
Creeping Oregon Grape
Deer Grass
Muhley Grass
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EXISTING
COMMERCIAL
(NOT A PART)

EXISTING
RESIDENTIAL
(NOT A PART)
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3997 FABIAN WAY
PALO ALTO, CA
TCA# 2021-091

3997 FABIAN WAY
PALO ALTO, CA
TCA# 2021-091

ENTITLEMENT PACKAGE
SEPTEMBER 27, 2024 TERRACE LEVEL

L-2.3CONCEPT PLANTIGN PLAN

TERRACE LEVEL

Terrace Trees

SIZESPECIESSYMBOL

Strawberry Tree 24"BOX.Dragon Tree
Saragota Bay Laurel

Arbutus unedo
Dracaena draco
Laurus nobilis 'Saragota'

COMMON NAME

COMMON NAME SIZESPECIESSYMBOL

TERRACE LEVEL

Cycas revoluta
Carex pansa
Ligustrum japonicum
'Texanum'
Pennisetum spathiolatum
Polystichum munitum
Strelitzia nicolai
Trachelospermum japonicum
Woodwardia fimbriata

15 GAL. / PER PLAN
5 GAL. / 30" O.C.
5 GAL. / 30" O.C.

1 GAL. / 24" O.C.
5 GAL. / 36" O.C.

15 GAL. / 36" O.C.
1 GAL. / 36" O.C.
5 GAL. / 48" O.C.

Sago Palm
Sand Dune Sedge
Japanese Privet

Slender Veldt Grass
Western Sword Fern
Giant Bird of Paradise
Star Jasmine
Giant Chain Fern

PLANTER PLANTING

CONCEPT SHRUB AND GROUNDCOVER LIST
(Final plant palette to be determined during construction documentation process)

CONCEPT TREE LIST
(Final plant palette to be determined during construction documentation process)

Shrub/tree layout, species selection, size, quantity, and spacing  is preliminary and is subject to
change based on updates to the buildings, site plans, and nursery availability. final information will
conform to City of Palo Alto landscape requirements and will be provided during building permit
approval process.

PLANTING NOTES:

CLUBROOM

0 2 4 8
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3997 FABIAN WAY
PALO ALTO, CA
TCA# 2021-091

3997 FABIAN WAY
PALO ALTO, CA
TCA# 2021-091

ENTITLEMENT PACKAGE
SEPTEMBER 27, 2024 L-3.1

TREE MITIGATION SCHEDULE

EXISTING TREES - TOTAL QUANTITY: 8 TREES

EXISTING TREES - TO BE PROTECTED:
(OUTSIDE OF PROJECT BOUNDARY)

EXISTING TREES - TO BE REMOVED:

TOTAL NEW TREES ONSITE:

2 TREES

6 TREES

108 TREES

EXISTING TREES - TO BE REMOVED

TREE PROTECTION ZONE (TPZ)
(Per Arborist Report)

EXISTING TREES - TO REMAIN
(Outside of Project Boundary)

DESCRIPTIONS OF TREE SYMBOL

TREE CANOPY SIZE DELINEATION

TREE TRUNK SHOWING DBH

TREE TAG NUMBER PER ARBORIST REPORT

SYMBOL FOR TREE REMOVAL

EXISTING SITE PLAN

PROPOSED SITE PLAN

SITE PLAN LEGEND

#

TREE REPLACEMENT STANDARDS

SIZE OF TREES TO BE
REMOVED QTY. SIZE OF REPLACEMENT TREES QTY.

4' - 9' DIA. TWO 24" BOX SIZE OR
 ONE 36" BOX SIZE

10' - 27'  DIA. N/A THREE 24" BOX SIZE OR
TWO 36" BOX SIZE

28'-40' DIA. 5 20 OR
10 AND 10

FOUR 24" BOX OR TWO 48" BOX SIZE
AND TWO 36" BOX SIZE

40'-56' DIA. 1 6 OR
2 AND 2

SIX 24" BOX SIZE OR TWO 48" BOX
  AND TWO 36" BOX SIZE

NOTES:
**Required mitigation for each tree approved to be removed shall
   be the planting of 24" Box minimum replacement trees per Tree
   Replacement Standards (See table above).

N/A

N/A

N/A

PROPOSED STREET TREES - PUBLIC RIGHT-OF WAY 10 TREES

EXISTING COMMERCIAL
(NOT A PART)

EXISTING
RESIDENTIAL
(NOT A PART)

FABIAN WAY 
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EXISTING COMMERCIAL TO BE REMOVED

PROPOSED BUILDING OUTLINE

PLAN
TREE SURVEY / PRESERVATION
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